
Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, August 02, 2005 5:35 PM

To: 'info@bps.com'

Subject: Damaged monitoring well MW-6

Mr. Jeff Christoff,

We received a report that the well is damaged, without a Christy box and cap.

Please inspect and repair. Thank you, Don Hwang, Alameda CDunty Environmental Health 567-6746



Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Aftachments:

Chan, Barney, Env. Health
Monday, August 01, 2005 4:08 PM
Hwang, Don, Env. Health
FW: Damaged well

2005-08-01 Jefferson.doc

2005-08-01
efferson.doc (20 K,.

Don :
Michae l  Rochet te  o f  the  WaterBoard  says  th is  wet l ,  l i ke1
damaged, wiEhout a Chrisby box and cap. Could you conta
th is  we l l?

s  i L e ,  i s
repair

- -  - -  - O r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e - -  - -  -
Frorn: MichaeL Rochet.te lmailto r MRochette@waterboards . ca. gov]
Sent :  Monday,  August  01 ,  2005 3 :06  PM
To:  Chan,  Barney ,  Env ,  Hea l th
sub iec t :  Re:  Damaqed we l  l

Barney:

Sounds like Lhat is the Chevron Station, I was referring to aE 17th Castro- ,fefferson
SLree!  i s  para11e l  to  Cast ro  on  b lock  eas t .  The we l l  i s  loca ted  in  Je f fe rson s t ree t  a t
the northwest corner of the intersection of .fefferson and 1?th streets. see attached
r ^ , r 6 h  a L A t - ^ h

Michae l

Michae l  Besset te  Rochet te  P .  G.
Engineering Geologist

San Franc isco  Bay
Regional waler Quality control Board
1515 C lay  St ree t ,  Su i te  1400
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510 ) 622-241,a Fax: (510) 622-245A
Email: mrochette@waterboards . ca. qov



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

couNrY o
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-S33s

February 13, 2004

Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dem Mr. Christoff:

S ubj ect: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000l5l, Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St.. Oakland.
cA 94612

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Quarterly Groundwater Remediation
and Monitoring Report, April - July 1, 2003" dated October 17 , 2003 and ..euarterly

Grormdwater Remediation and Monitoring Report, July - September, 2003" dated December 12,
2003, both by Harding ESE. The October 17,2003 report included statistical analyses
comparing pre- and post purge groundwater sample results and parameters. The report
concluded that "the post-purge results of the April a:rd July 2003 groundwater monitoring events
are equivalent to the historical and contemporaneous pre-purge analytical and groundwater
parameter results." Thus, pre-purge groundwater monitoring is approved. Also, ORCTM socks
were removed from treatment wells MWIA, MW-3, and MW-4, during the Fourth Quarter 2002
monitoring event, and September 17,2003 for MW-5 to determine if the contaminant
concentrations were tainted by the presence ofoRCTM which had been used since September
29, 1999. Evaluation of the impact ORCTM socks on contaminant concentrations in the
treatment wells will continue- A Work Plan addressing tl-te remaining comments in our letter
dated September 27,2002 is still due. we request that you address the following remaining
technical comments, perform the requested work, and send us the technical reports requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Plume Undefined.- High contaminant concentrations are still being found offsite (at
monitoring well MW-5). The lateral and vertical extent of your dissolved contaminant
plume is undefined. Please propose sampling locations to define the plumes associated
with your site in the work Plan requested below. Include geologic cross-sections and
show soil and groundwater anallical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc., and
explain your rationale for the additional sampling locations. you may want to consider



Mr. Christoff
February 13, 20Q4
Page 2 of 3

performing an investigation to quickly define the location of the contaminant plume
downgradient from the release site prior to installing the permanent monitoring network.
That will allow you to optimize the location and depth of the permanent wells, thereby
reducing the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of groundwater samples using a
one-time direct push water-sampling tool would be appropriate for this investigation.
Please address in the work plan requested below.

2) Preferential Pathway Study The downgradient MW-6 was nondetectable for all
contaminants. We request a preferential pathway study that details the potential
migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal
and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity ofthe site. Ofparticular
concem is the identification ofabandoned wells and improperly-destroyed wells that can
act as vertical conduits to deeper water bearing zones, pumping wells in the vicinity of
your site, and manmade conduits for shallow migration. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation of the results ofthe preferent:ial pathway study (including the detailed well
survey and utility survey requested below). Please include an evaluation of the
probability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways and conduits
that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water
aq u ife rs.
An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your
study. Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all
utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of
your study. Please report your results in the Work Plan requested below.

3) ORC Interim Remediation Ineffective - ORC had been used in MW-IA, MW-3, MW-4,
and MW-5. Yet contaminant concenfations continue to be high in MW-1 and MW-5.
Unless you can show that bioremediation is occuning using verification monitoring,
propose altemative remedial actions in the work plan requested below.

4) Groundwater Sampling after oRC - Groundwater monitoring will need to be continued
until it can be determined that contaminant concentrations will not rebound.

5) Migration Control required - The contaminant plume has migrated offsite. propose
means of containing the plume in the Work Plan requested below. Recommend
considering reuse ofthe pump and treat system.

6) Legitimacy statement - All technical reports shall be accompanied by a letter signed by
an officer or legally authorized representative ofthe responsible party that states, at a
minimum: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and,/or
recommendations contained in the attached proposal or repoft is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge."

7) Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results - Please also tabulate results prior to 811/91.
8) Historical Groundwater Elevation Data - Please also tabulate data prior to 3/6/96.
9) Historical Monitoring well Product Thickness Measurements - please also tabulate

measurements aff.er 6/27 /95.
l0) Historical Gradient - Please show using a rose diagram and also include magnitude and

direction.



Mr. Christoff
February 13,2004
Page 3 of 3

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reporls to the Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

March 13, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 4'h Quarter 2004
April I 3, 2004 - Work Plan, Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results, Historical Groundwater
Elevation Data, Historical Monitoring Well Product Thickness Measurenents, Historical cradient
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
Apnl 30, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Repofi, l"t Quarter 2004
July 3l , 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2"d Quarter 2004
October 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3'd Quarter 2004;

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at 510/56'l-6746.

Sincerely,

;>s-\ &)^J.-1
Don Hwa'g a
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: David Nanstad, Harding ESE, Inc., 28 - 2nd St., Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94105
Doma Drogos

i  Fi le



l}

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

I
S
AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIlIENTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502'6577
(s10) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335Seotember 27. 2002

Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dem Mr. Christoff:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000151. Blue Print Service. 1700 Jefferson St.. Oakland"
cA 94612

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed 'Quarterly Groundwater Remediation
and Monitoring Report, April 23 - June 30,2002..." by Harding ESE dated June 7,2001. We
request that you address the following technical comments, perform the requested work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHMCALCOMMENTS

1) Plume Undefined - High contarninant concentrations are still being found offsite (at
monitoring well MW-5). Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) at 9,40Q
microgramMiter (ul) and benzene at 2,300 ug/l were within hislorical ranges on April
24, 2002. Define the lateral extent of the plume. Please address these concems in the
work plan requested below.
Conduit Suwey required - The downgradient MW-6 was nondetectable for all
contaminants. Determine if the plume is being intercepted.
ORC Interim Remediation Ineffective - ORC has been used in MW-lAo MW-3, MW-4,
and MW-5, since Septernber 1999. Yet contaminant concentrations continue to be high
in MW-l and MW-5. TPH-G concentrations were 35,000 ug/l artd 9,400 :ugll, forMW-l
and MW-5, respectively. Benzene concentrations were 4,900 \!l and 2,300 ugn,
respectively. Unless you can show that bioremediation is occurring using verification
monitoring, propose altemative remedial actions in the work plan requested below.
Groundwater Sampling after ORC - Samples were collected two weeks after ORC socks
were removed from the sampled wells. We wonder if the contaminant concentmtions
obtained may just be temporary. Therefore, groundwater monitoring will need to be
continued a.fter ORC remediation has ceased until it can be determined that contaminant
concentrations will not rebound.

z)

3 l

4)



IMr. Christoff
September 27, 2002
Page 2 of 3

5) Migration Control required - The contaminant plume has migrated offsite. Propose
means of containing the plume in the work plan requested below. Recommend
considering reuse ofthe pump and treat system.

6) Nonpurge Groundwater Sampling - Nonpurge groundwater sampling has been used since
September 1999, the only time nonpurge and purge results were compared. The results
were inconsistent. Also, the Regional Water Quality Control Board's "Utilization of
Non-Purge Approach for Sampling of Monitoring Wells Impacted by Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, BTEX, .and MTBE- dated January 3 1 , 1 997 required the rate of purge and
measurements ofdissolved oxygen (DO), specific conductance, pH, and temperature.
However, only DO was submitted. Thus, the use of nonprrge sampling needs to be
reevaluated. In addition to the conditions listed, we will also require:

a) Pre- and posfpurge DO and turbidity measurements to determine if
groundwater is flowing through the well- If groundwater is flowing through the
well it may be appropriate to omit purging activities.

b) Purging rate. Purging rate should approximate natural groundwater flow rates
and should not result in significant draw down in well.

c) Once DO and turbidity measurements indicate that groundwater is flowing
through the well screen, perform pre- and post-purge measurement ofthe
following parameters: DO,, pH, temperature, conductivity, and turbidity; and
pre- and post- purge sample analysis to verify consistency in chemical
concentrations in the welt. You must demonstrate that no statistical difference
exists between purge and no purge chemical concentration data including
MTBE, and that no significant difference is detected in t}re measured
paramelers.

Please include your proposal in the work plan requested below.
7) Groundwater Analyses -In addition to the analyses already performed, please include

tert Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl tert Butyl Ether @TBE), Diisopropyl Ether
(DIPE), tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), and Ethylene Dichloride
(EDC). After the initial round of sampling, sample for any of these contaminants found
in subsequent quaxters.

8) MW-6 - Missing the well 1og and boring samples. Submit.
9) The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735 and7835.l) requires that

work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/orjudgrnents must be performed under the direction ofan appropriately
registered or certified professional. The registered professional does not necessarily have
to perform the work, but must supervise and review the work prior to signing the report.
All technical reports must contain a statement ofprofessional certification with the
appropriate professional signatures and seals.

10) Chain of Custody - Sample stations were described as a letter and numbers. Please
provide a key.

1l) Legitimacy Statement - Al1 technical reports shall be accompanied by a letter signed by
an officer or legally authorized representative of the responsible party that states, at a
minimum: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge."



Mr. Christoff
September 27, 2002
Page 3 of 3

l2) Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results - Please also tabulate results prior to 8/1/91.
l3) Historical Groundwater Elevation Data - Please also tabulate data priot to 3/6/96.

. 14) Historical Monitoring Well Product Thickness Measurements - Please also tabulate
measurements after 6/27 195.

l5) Historical Gradient - Please show using a rose diagram and also include magnitude and
direction.

16) Cross Section Diagrams - Please draw and include monitoring wells, borings, and
conduits.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

October 31,2002 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3d Quarter 2002;
Novernber 30, 2002 - Work Plan, Conduit Survey, MW-6 - Well Log and Boring Samples,
Chain of Custody Sample Stations Key, Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results, Historical
Groundwater Elevation Data, Historical Monitoring Well Product Thickness Measurements,
Historical Gradient, Cross Section Diagrams;
January 31, 2003 - _Comparison of Nonpurge and Purge Samples, Quarterly Grormdwater
Monitoring Report, 4' Quarter 2002;
April 30, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 1"' Quarter 2003;
July 3 1, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2no Quarter 2003

If you have any questions, please call me at 5L0/567 -6746.

Sincerely,

F**"--
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materi als Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: David Nanstad, Harding ESE, Inc., 28 - 2nd St., Suite 700, San Francisco, CA 94105

VFile



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 26, 2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONM ENTAL PFIOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Subject: Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;'
RO0000151

"Quarterly Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report, April 5 June 30, 2001 ..." by
Harding ESE dated July 26, 2001 was reviewed- Monitoring wells MW-l, MW-3, MW-5, and
MW-6 were sampled on June 28, 20O1 and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), beruene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl
ether (MTBE). Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) socks continue to be used in welis MW-IA,
MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. MW-1 continued to have high BTX concentrations. These
concentrations were 5,2O0,4,200, and 3,900 respectively. The TPH-G concentration in MW-l
previously elevated, increased to 39,000 ugll. The TPH-G concentration in MW-3 at 4,900 ug/l
also bears watching. The TPH-G concentration in MW-5 was 3,600 ugll but has been higher
previously. MW-5 showed a significant decrease in BTEX concentrations, to a range of 1l to
300 ug4. Other concentrations were not notable.

We concur with Harding ESE's recommendation to continue quarterly groundwater monitoring
and the use of ORC. However, injection of ORC instead of using socks should be evaluated to
determine ifit would be more effective in distributing oxygen. If you have any questions, you
may call me at 5L0/561-6746.

Sincerely,

,!"j
C :

\

>=\=^. ${"J-_+=7_
Don Hwang {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

David Nanstad, Harding ESE, Inc., 90 Digital Dr., Novato, CA 94949

At"



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June 15 ,2001 ENVIRONI"IlENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502 5577
(510) 567-670C
FAX (510) 337-9335

Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christofi

Subject: Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
RO0000rs1

"Quarterly Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report, Blue Print Service, January 1-
Apnl 4, 2001..." by Harding ESE dated May i5, 2001 was reviewed. Oxygen Releasing
Compound (ORC) socks continue to be used in wells MW-lA, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5.
Monitoring wells MW-l, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 were sampled on April 2,2001 and
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, xylene (BTEX), ard methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). MW-l and MW-5 continue to
have high BTEX concentrations. MW-1's and MW-5's benzene concentrations have declined
from when use of ORC was initiated on September 29, 1999. MW-l's other constituent
concentrations were within the ranges found since then or declined. The concentrations were 19,o96
ug/l TPH-G, 4,700, 5,200,570,2,60O ug/l BTEX, and 50 ugil MTBE. MW-5's pt\eygonstituent
concentrations have fluctuated since the use of ORC. The concentratio.t. *"r*+B'ig/ieH-G,
7,400,3,000, 1,000, 2,200 ug/l BTEX, ND<50 ug/l MTBE. MW-3's constiluent concentrations
have degliped since the use of ORC except MTBE, which increased. MW-3's concentrations
were# ugll TPH-G,9,6.2,1.4,8.1 ug/l BTEX, and 77 ug/I MTBE. MW-6's constituent
concentrations have been less than the detection limits except the latest sample of 5 ug/l MTBE
and once when the concentration was at the detection limit.

We concur with Harding ESE's recommendation to continue quarterly groundwater monitoring
and the use ofORC. Ifyou have any questions, youmaycallme at 5l\l567-6746.

Sincerely,

>L-*---^-t*i-. \* ,>,
Don Hwang ,/
Hazardous Materials Specialist

David Nanstad, Harding ESE, Inc., 90 Digital Dr., Novato, CA 94949

..File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Director

ENVIRONi\4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIIEN-r AL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway',  Sui ie 250
Alarieda, CA 94502 6577
{5101 s67-6700
FAX i510) 337-9335September l, 2000

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christoff.

Subject: Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
Stid 4148

"Quarterly Report, April l, 2000-June 30, 2000 Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring, Blue
Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA ' by Harding Lawson Associates (IILA) dated
Iuly 11, 2000 was reviewed. We concur with HLA's recommendation to continue quarterly
groundwater monitoring and the use ofoxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) socks.

Ifyou have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6'746.

Sincerelv.

ps=- *+*f=-;.*
Don Hwang f
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, Engineering and Environmental Services, 383

4- St., 3* Ftoor, Oakland, CA 94607

',t 
file

L')



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 24, 2000

ENVIRONI\,,IENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[IENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {5101 337-9335

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dear I\{r. Christoff:

Subject: Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
stid 4148

"Quarterly Report, January l, 2000- March 31, 2000 Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring,
Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA" by Harding Lawson Associates (FILA)
dated October 25,1999 was reviewed. We concur with HLA's recommendation to continue
quarterly groundwater monitoring and the use ofOxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) socks.

Ifyou have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6746,

Sincerelv.

F-.:-=, ,D4- ^'  i '  \ l  - .- . '  - t* 
f-a

Don Hwang i
Hazardous Materials Specialist {/

C: Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, Engineering and Environmental Serviceg 383
4fr St , 3'd Fioor, Oakl-and, CA 94607

Jfl"
L.1.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONN4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(s10) 337-9432

December 15, 1999

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
St id  4148

Dear Mr. Christoff:

"Quarterly Report, July 1,1999 - September 30, 1999 Groundwater Remediation and
Monitoring, Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA' by Harding Lawson
Associates dated October 25, 1999 was reviewed.

1) The non-purging approach was implemented. The measurements for dissolved
oxygen were reported. Also needed are the measurements for specific conductance,
pH, and temperature.

2) Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) was placed into several of the wells after the
groundwater samples were collected. We will be awaiting the fourth quarter
monitoring report,

Please submit the information requested within 30 days. If you have any questions, you
may call me at 510/567-6746.

Sincerelv.
- - t \ .  . - \ ^

l> \\\ X}-r*rf"
Don Hwang k
Hazardous Materials Specialist r'

C: Jim Mccarty, Harding ] .awson Associates, Engineering and Environmental
Sprvices, 383 4* St., 3'o Floor, Oakland, CA 94607
L . ' l '

file
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.S6ptember 23, 1999

Harding Lawson Associates

46559.1

Mr. Don Wayne
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
I 13l Ha6or by Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. Califomia 94502

Groundwater Monitoring Plan
Blue Print Services Facility
17q Street and Jefferson Street
Oakland California

Dear Mr. Wa1'ne:

As stated in our letter dated August 17, 1999, HLA plans to begin insitu-bioremediation at the Blue Print
Services site in Oakland, Califomia. HLA will place an oxygen-releasing compound (ORC),
manufactured and sold by Regenesis, Inc. in selected wells to enJrance insitu-bioremediation. The ORC
will be contained in socks that will be hung in the groundwater across the wells' screened intenals. The
ORC socks will be placed in wells MW-IA, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 (Plate l). In order to monitor
groundr4'ater conditions without the direct influence of ORC, the socks will be removed from wells MW-3
and MW-5 two weeks prior to sampling. Groundwater samples from MW-IA and MW-4 are not needed
because groundwater sampled at MW-l can monitor grcundwater quality in this area. The following is a
description ofthe groundwater sampling procedures to be followed.

HLA plans to use the non-purge approach for future sampling at this site as published by the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31,1999, (see attachment). On the first
quarter of implementation oftlis plan, HLA will collect purge samples and non-purge samples for a
baseline comparative analysis.

Prior to the purging or sampling of monitoring wells MW-I, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6, the distance
from the top ofthe well casing to groundwater in the well will be measured with an electric water level
indicator. Depth to groundwater will be measured to the nearest one-hundredth of a foot.

Eng neer ng and
Envrronmental Services

@

383 - 4ih Siree:. 3rd Foor, Oakard, CA 94607 510/r5l  -1001 Far 510/51 3T65



September 23, 1999
46559.1
Don Wayne
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Page 2

Harding Lawson A6sociates

Non-Purge Method
Groundwater samples will be collected through dedicated Teflon tubing using a peristaltic pump. This
tubing will be inserted into the well immediately prior to sampling during the first sampling event. ln
order to collect a sample, the tubing will be pulled up titl the end is at a depth of2 to 4 feet below the
groundwater surface. The tubing will be connected to the peristaltic pump ard after removal of
approximately a volume ofgroundwater equal to the length ofthe Teflon tubing, a sample will be
collected for a conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (DO), and temperature measurements and a
groundwater sample for chemical analysis. This sample will be taken prior to using the purge method in
the first sample event.

Purge Method
During the first sample event, tle monitoring wells will be purged by removing a minimum of tJree well
casing volumes of groundwater with a submersible pump or PVC bailer. Before each use, the pump or
bailer will be decontaminated in a non-phosphate cleaning solution and rinsed first in tap water, then in
distilled water. Conductivity, pH, and temperature ofthe extracted groundwater will be monitored during
purging. Sampling will not take place until tle aforementioned groundwater param€ter measurements
have stabilized. Purged groundwater from the monitoring wells will be treated by the onsite groundwater
treatment system before discharge to the salitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Water District Pemit
Number 500-58191. Water samples from MW-l, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 will be collected using a
disposable Teflon bailer. After the first quarter implementation of this plan, the purge method of
sampling will no longer be used.

The groundwater samples preserved in laboratory-provided sterile containers and placed in a cooler with
ice packs and for submitfal to a Califomia certified analltical laboratory under chain ofcustody protocol.
The groundwater samples will be analyzed using the following methods:

r Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified

o Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and methyl t-butyl ether in accordance with EPA
Method 8020

In monitoring events aftEr the initial sampling, where the ORC socks are removed from the well two
weeks prior to sarnpling, the ORC socks will be replaced in the wells following collection ofthe
groundwater samples. DO measurements as well as chemical results will be used to determine the
replacement rate ofthe ORC socks.

@



September 23, 1999
46559.1
Don Wayne
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Page 3

Harding Lawson AssociatGg

HLA anticipates performing the next groundwater monitoring on or about September 28, 1999 and then
placing the ORC socks in the wells following the collection of the groundwater samples. HLA will
continue to issue quarterly monitoring reports within one month of the end of the quarterly period. DO
measursments will be reported along with the results of chemical analyses.

Wo trust this letter provides information required at this time. Please call if you have questions or
additional information is required. We would appreciate a letter ofapproval documenting your
acceptance of this plan.

Yours very truly,

IIARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES
I 4,4 r- r

/ , , '  (

ames McCarty \
Project Engineer

jgm/ 46559/gwplan

1 copies submitted

Attachments:
Platel-Si teMap
Utilization of Non-Purge Approach for Sampling of Monitoring Wells Impacted by Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE

Mr. Jeff CMstoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, Califomia 945 I 8

@
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0 337-S335

To:

F.i( Numb€r:

From:

Oste:

Sub.lbct:

Frclcct l{umbcc

I)on WarrE _

Seplgmber 23, 1999

City BIue GrouS4gatgr Sampling PIan

Numbor of pege. (lncludlng thle covet .hcct):

Orlglndl to lollow by matl: Yee

Remarks:

Don-

Her€ is a 6opy of letter explaining what we propose to do for ground-watel molritolinS-_I will send you

the original ihrough tho mail If you hav6 any comment you can leach me at 5 10 62A4220 .

Thank
fim McCarty

GE:

Transmltted by:

ll you do not recelve sll Pag€s' pleas€ call (510) 451'1001

fhe information contained in this facsimile is intended only for the use ol the named ]ecipient lt may
contain privilegecl and confidential inlormation. lf you are not the intended recipient, you a]e notified that

any dissemin;tion, dlstribution or copying of this lacsimile is prohibited. ll you have recelved this facsimile
in eror, please,immediately notil, us by telephone and return the original to us at the address below by
mail. we will reimburse you for postage. Do not disclose the contenls to anyone. Thank you.

Herdlng Ltwaon Astociales
Engineeiing and Environmental SeMces
383 Fourth Streel, Third Floot
Oal{and, CA 94607 - (510} 451-1001 FA)( (510) 'r51-.i165



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERV]CES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

;tI'

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
{ot0) 33/-9335 (FAX)

September 22, 1999

IeffChristoff
Blue Print Service Co.
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

Re: Blue Print Service Co., 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612:
stld 4148

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQI'IREI\,{ENTS

Dear Mr. Shirar:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25291.15(a)
ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all cuffent record owners offee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297 .15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
ofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners offee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner tist form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



Mr. Christoff
Page 2 of2
September 22, 1999

In accordance with Section 25297 .IS(a) of Ch. 6.T ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to the site have
been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (5 l0) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis
letter.

Sincerelv.

F-s-- >+-=-**.-_
DonHwang f
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

I.c: file
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Fax Transmission

Datg: Friday, September 10, 1999

To:

phone: +1 (510) 567-6746
faxr 337-9335

FfOm: James Mccarty
Harding Lawson Associates

phone: 510 628-3220
fax: s1o4E1-316s

Re:

Don Wang
Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Here is the ORC caculation sheet we prepared for the Blue

Print Services Site in Oaklanc.
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ALAMEDA COUNry a
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direcror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVTCES
ENMRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 945024577
(510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

March 29, 1999

Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

STID 4148

Re: 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA946l2

Dear Jeff Christoff:

This office has received and reviewed Quarterly Reports dated October 15, 1998 and January 9,
1999 by tlarding Lawson Associates, for the above site. The following are comments concerning
these reports.

This office has the following concerns pertaining to the continued operation of the groundwater
pump ald treat system:

1. The groundwater pump and treat system
hydrocarbon plume, as documented by
hydrocarbons which have consistently been
well (MW-5),

2 . There still is contamination at a significant level . The absence of free product may allow
for t}le treatment and extraction system to be removed, but will not allow the site to be
closed- Closure will require far lower concentrations than simply the absence of free
product. t look forward to ybur next quarterly repon.

Please contact me at (510) 567 -6'182 if you have any questions regarding this letter.

bM
Thomas Peacock, Manager

James McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates,
yDick Pantages - Files-Tom

does not appear to be controlling the
the high concentrations of petroleum
detected in the downgradienr monitoring

383 - 4* St,, 3'd Floor, Oakland, CA 94607



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, ngency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SLrite 250
A ameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

June 26, 1998

Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Sewice Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

STID 4I48

Re: 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA946l2

Dear Jeff Christoff.

This offrce has received and reviewed a Quarterly Report dated April 29, 1998, and Response and
Corrective Action Plan dated November 11, 1997 by Harding Lawson Associates, for the above site.
The following are comrnents conceming these reports:

This office has the following mncerns pertaining to the continued operation of the groundwater
pump and treat system:

1. Analytical data obtained from the historical quarterly groundwater data indicated the
concentrations of contaminants around MW-lA (the exlraction well) have not gone
down.

2. The groundwater pump and treat system
hydrocarbon plume, as documented by
hydrocarbons which have consistently been
well (MW-5).

4.

3 . Thank you for submitting the CAP. It appears that all alternatives have been examined
and seem appropriate.

It seems that the free product was not discovered in the last round of monitoring , as
predicted in the CAP report.

does not appear to be controlling the
the high concentrations of petroleum
detected in the downgradient monitoring



STID 4148
June 26, 1998
Blue Print Service Company
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510) 567 -6782 if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely. N

^ \ /l / t  \  I  ^

\l\n-r^.. U'a-d/\^-
Thomas Peacock, Manager

"' 
James McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, 381 - 4,h St., 3.d Floor. Oakland. CA 94607
Dick Pantases - File*-Tem



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September 11,1997

IeffChristoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

STID 4148, 1700 Je$erson St., Oakland, CA94612

Dear Jeff Christoff:

This office has received and reviewed a Semiannual Remediation and Monitoring Report dated
April 16, 1997 and a preliminary Cost/Banefit Analysis dated September 26, 1996, both by Harding
Lawson Associates, for the above site. The following are comments conceming these reports:

This ollice has the following concerns pertaining to the continued operation of the groundwater
i

pump and tfeat sy$tem:
t. enalyiical daa obtained from the historical quarterly groundwat6r'data indicated the
mncentrations of conkminants around MW-lA (the extraction well) have not gone down.

2. The groundwater pump and treat system does not appear to be controlling the
hydrocarbon plumg as documented by the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
which have consistently been detected in the downgradient monitoring well (MW-5)'

3. Ofthe 3,800 pounds ofcontaminants removed since the remediation system began, only
300 pounds of hydrocarbons have been removed by this system (less than 8%)'

4. It is obvious, due to the high cost and lack of effectiveness, that the operation of the
bioreactor pump and treat system should.be discontinued at once. Notify this oflice as soon
as this occurs.

This ollice requires that a CAP Action Plan) be submitted to this office within 60 days
ofttris l*er. Tho cap should evaluate a variety of cleanup technologies, some which were not even
dweloped when this system began operation. A feasibility study should be cohducted to evaluate
potential site remediation alternatives. Some of the alternatives which can be examined include:

l. Free product removal by both active and passive measures (this has been the most
effective means of contaminate removal to date)
2. Irutallation of ORC (oxygen releasing compounds) to promote contaminate degradarion
3. bioslurping
4. vapor extraction

The plume is very poorly waluated, especially in rhe downgradient direction. Thc CAP should also

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Pa,kway, Suiie 250
Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 5676700.
FAX (510) 337-9335



o o
STID 4148
September ll,1997
Blue Print Service Company
Page2 of2

consider this fact and look at additional investigation so that the problem is properly understood
before a solution is arrived at.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to Cafifornia Water Code Soction 13267(b) and the Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37
and25299.78.

The above sited report does not say anything different, as the most recent data. MW-IA" MW-4,
and MW-3 all have free product. MW-5, a whole block away in the presumed downgradient
direction has 12,000 ppb ofbenzene. This measrement has been fairly corsistent for over 6 years.
There also is sigrificant MTBE in this well. It may also be prudEt to look for any other sources
of contamination which may be contributing to your plume. However, in this investigation, the
o<tent of contamination is only known to the west. All other directions are unknown, including
even upgradient. This is very unusual.

This case will be assigned to Pam Evans of this office. Please contact her at 5 1 0) 567-6770 if you
have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

n {-\ //
/r l  \ \  t/
UW

Thomas Peacock" Manager

c: James MqCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, 383 - 4d' St., 3d Floor, Oakland, CA 94607
Gordon Coleman - Files'Dave 

Deaner, SWRCB Clean Up Fund
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Harding Lawson Associates

September 26, 1996

77295 012

Dale Klettke, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda. Califomia 94502-65 77

EnqLneer ing and
Environmenla' Services
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Preliminary Cost/Beneff t Anolysis
City Blue Groundwater Treatrnent System
17oO feffereon Shret
Oakland California

Dear Mr. Klettke:

At your rcquest, Harding Lawson Associates (HLA), on behalf of Blue Print Sewices (BPS), has
prepared this letter to prcsent a summary of a preliminary cosVbenefit analysis of the City Blue
Groundwater Treatment System (City Blue). This syst€m is owned by BPS; consuJ.ting and operation
and maintenance are provided by HLA. This report is submitted in response to your lett€r dated
August 1, 1996, requesting an estimate of the cost of the extraction and trcatment of groundwater
compared to amount by weight of prcduct remov€d.

Since remediation activities began, approximately 3,8o0 pounds of hydrocatbons have been removed
fmm the subsurface. The initial removal cost per pound of hydmcarbon was apprcximately $13o.
However, since tho initial cost of investigation and the capital cosi for the Ueatment system has been
realized, the curr€nt rcmediation cost per pound of hydrocarbon is approximately $35.

BACKGROUND

The pmperty presently occupied by BPS formerly was the site of a gasolino service station. In
October 1987 HLA documented the removal of three underground storage tanks (USTs) from the site.
At that time holes were noted in the removed USTs and field observation indicated there had been a
relaase of fuel into the soil and possibly groundwater. Subsequent investigations by HLA revealed
that the soil and groundwater under and adiacent to the USTs contained substantial quantities of
leaded gasoline. HLA advanced 6 soil borings during this investigation, three of which were
converted to groundwater monitoring wellsi MW-1, MW-z, and MW-3, The investigation of the
subsurface rovealed that the site consisted ofbrown silty to clayey sand to approximately 20 to 25 feet
below ground surface (bgs) overlaying a ten to six foot thick gray sand unit. The gray sand overlays a
stiff silty clay at 30 to 35 feet bgs. The groundwater in the upper 35 feet consists of a unconfined
aquifer with top of groundwater being encountered at 24 to 26 feet bgs. At that time it was
established that the typical gmundwater gradient direction was north to northeast. In November,
1987, Monitoring well MW-2 was abandoned because of its interference with construction activities.
Since that time because of the small gradient value, it has been difficult to accurately calculate the
gradient and directions of the groundwater flow, In August, 1gB8 Monitoring well MW-5 was
constmcted offsite to monitor offsite mieration. Between October 1987 and March 1991, BPS

r855 Catewa,r Bou evard, Suie 500, Concord, Callornia 94520 510/6€7-9660 Fax5T0/687 9673



Harding Lawson Associates

September 24, 1996
11295 012
Dale Klettke
Alameda County Envimnmental Health
Page 2

employoes manually removed an estimatod 2,300 gallons of free-phase product from monitoring well
MW-1 located downgradient of the former USTs. Alter conducting a treatment feasibility study in
1990 the groundwater treatment system was constructed along with two oxtraction wells, MW-1A and
MW-4, also downgradient of the former USTs. In April, 1996 monitoring well MW- 6 was constructed
southwest of the site to provide additional data for the analysis of groundwater gradient and flow
dimction, Gmundwater elevation data gathered since then show a southern direction to the
groundwater flow. HLA believes this apparent reversal of the gradient is ths rcsult of dewatering
activities being performed at two conslruction sites located within a block to the south of the site.

TREATMENT SYSTEM

City Blue has a groundwater extraction and tr€atment system which has been in operation since fune
1992. The system consists of two groundwater extracton wells equipped with air actuated
submersible prlmps. These pumps remain idle until filled with available fluid. When the pump
becomes full, a switch activates, allowing air supplied by a compressor to displace the liquid in the
pump. The groundwater is conveyed to an oil water separator where the free-phase product is
separated for storage into a pmduct convault. The groundwater then enters a 3,000 gallon
polyurethane tank (biorcactor) where tho hydrocarbon constituents are further rcduced through an
aerobic bioremediation process. During the bioremediation process, nutrient and air are injected into
the tank. Tho groundwater in the bioreactor is constantly rccirculated to allow continual mixing of
the air, nutrient, a petroleum hydmcarbons. The groundwater is processed in batches of
approximately 500 gallons which, after treatment, are pumped from the bioreactor, through sand
filters to remove the suspended solids and then through a series of liquid phase activated carbon
filters to remove the remaining hydmcarbons. After passing tlrough a series of carbon filters the
water is discharged into the sanitary sewer under a permit from East Bay Mud Utility Distdct.

The system discharges between 7o0 and 1,600 gallons a day depending on groundwater elevations
which effect the rate at with water enters the pumps. This equates to a combined gallon per minute
(gpm) mte of approximately 0.5 to 1 gpm from the two wells. \,Vhile the exhaction rates of the two
purnps is not individually metered, it has been obssrved in the field that extraction well MW-4
produces substantially more the extraction well MW-IA.

ROUTTNE OPERI\TION AND MAJNTENANCE COST

There are regular overhead costs associated with the running of the City Blue system. These costs
include nutrient for the bioreactor, electricity to run the compres.sor and pumps, carbon filters, and
weekly labor charges. Electricity costs are less than $100 per month. The 180 pound poly activated-
carbon filter cost 249 dollars plus 100 dollars for disposal. The carbon filters are antcipated to trcat
150,000 gallons before reaching 96100 saturation, however due to reduced efficiency caused by
biomass accumulation within the carbon filters the actual heatment efficiency has been siggificantly
lower. Carbon vessel replacement is presently taking place appmximately every 3 months. Regular
vislts to the site by Hl,A personnel are necessary as the sand and carbon filters mttst be backwashed
weekly because of accumulated biological growth which could lead to system shutdown. Additional
cost are primarily associated trouble shooting and fixing electrical or mechanical problams. The
discharge pump and the recycle prrmp have both been replaced once each since the system began
oDeraton.



Harding Lawson Associates
September 24, 1996
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Operation cost associated with City Blue also include extensive sampling. The system effluent
characteristic arc checked every forty thousand gallons a per agreement v.ith EBMUD. This entails
collecting samples from carbon filter stream to be analyzed for total petmleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline(TPH-gas) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). The present cost of each
analysis is 55 dollars per sample. The sample results are used to judge the satuation level of the
carbon filters to predict when replacement is necessary. Discharge limits set by EBMUD include:

. Benzene

e Toluene

<5 tr9l1

<5 pil

r Ethylbenzene <5 p{

r Xylenes <5 pell

SYSTTM MODIFICATIONS

Several modifications have been made to tho treatment system fmm its original design.
Improvements to the soparator tank werc necessary to keep it from fouling with biomass by replacing
the coalescing unit on January 8, 1993. High level switches were installed or replaced to insul€
system shutdown in the event of a system malfirlction on several occasions since the treatment
system has been on line, An additional carbon filter was in line to provide three carbon dnrms in
series. After recovering little or no free-phase product since Docember 1994; on ]une 27, 1995 the
separator and convault were disconnected from the system, allowing groundwater to enter the
bioreactor directly from the well pumps. Extraction well pumps were retrofitted fmm top intake to
bottom intake pumps to extract dissolved hydrocarbon as opposed to free product.

PRODUCT R.EMOVAL

Product recovery has been the main priority at the City Blue. In the first 6 months of operation the
tr€atment system removed approximately 350 gallons of free product. The system was not fully
operational from October 24, 1992 to March 3, 1994. From March 3 1gs4 to January 1995, an
additional 230 gallons of product were removed. During this time, MW-1 was occasionally checked
for free product and any found was removed by manual bailing. Product levels in MW-1 were
typically 1 to 2 foot thick during this period. Records indicate after January 1995, frce pmduct was no
longer being recovered by the system. Substantial amounts of free pmduct was also no Ionger being
found in MW-l.

In June 1996 free pmduct was obsewed on the surface of the bioreactor contents. A check of MW-l
revealed 1.5 feet of freo product in the well. Free product has been nanually bailed from MW-1 on a
weekly bases since that time. Approximately 4s gallons of free product has been lemoved from MW-1
and placed in the convault in 1996.

Between fuly 1992 and September 1996 the City Blue treaiment system has rcmovod approximately
625 gallons of free-phase product (gasoline) from the gmundwater, Assuming a value of 0.7 for the
specific gravity of gasoline, this would calculate to approximately 3,500 pounds of gasoline removed.
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From bio-reactor inlluent concentration data, an additional 300 pounds of gasoline in dissolved phase
is es mated to have been removed by the bio-reactor and carbon filters. It is estimated that the total
amoult gasoline exhacted from the groundwatsr at the site since the system started is approximately
3,800 pounds.

REMEDIATION COST

Remodiation cost for this analysis are based on the amount that BPS has received fmm the State
Undergmund Tanl Cleanup Fund plus the $10,000 deductible. To date, BPS has been found to be
eligible and received a tolal of $393,864 from the fund. This includes cosis thmugh April 1995.
Including non-refundable expenses the total cost of remediation incurred by BPS are estimated to be
apprcximately 55o,00o dollars.

CONCLUSION

Based on H[,A's estimates of costs to extract TPH-gas from the groundwater at the City Blue site as
compared to the estimated weight of TPH-gas extracted, it is ostimated that the cost per udt weight ls
about $130 per pound of hydrocarbon. Free-phase product is still being obsewed and removed from
monitoring well MW-1. Both MW-1A and MW-4 are removing gasoline saturated groundwater. Cost
to opemte the system in 1996 have been primarily nutrient, carbon filters, laboratory analysis, permit
fees, and system operation and maintenance provided by HLA. The 1996 cost is estimated at
approximately 30,000 dollars to date or about 3,500 dollars a month. Based on the last influent
sample results to the system, lhe current estimated dissolved hydmcarbon removal rate is 35 pounds
per month. An additional 70 pounds of free-phase product is being removed a month from MW-1.
The cunent cost per unit weight is to significantly lower than the above mentioned figure or about 3S
dollars per pound of hydrocarbon removed.

Yours very tnrly,

IIARDING LAWSON ASSOCTAfi S

Registered Geologist

DRIVJGIWnIw 1 1 295/0 20485L.DOC

cc: Jeff Christoff
BIue Print Sewice Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord California 945 18
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17255.012

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Ha$or Bay Pkwy, #250
Alameda, California 94502-65 77

Blue Print Service Compan5r
17oo fefferson Street
Oakland, Californio

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) is requesting an extension of the due date for the cost-benefit
analysis of the existing groundwater treatment system located at 1700 lefferson Street in Oakland,
California. We anticipate that HI-A can submit this rcport to you by September 27 , 1996. Based on
our telephone conversations, we understand that this revised schedule will be acceptable.

HLA appreciates your assistance wilh this issue. If you have any questions please call me at (415)
453-4422.

Yours very truly,

IIARDING I..{WSON ASSOCIATES

/ ' i i  . f  i  , ' \  i . .  
/

l 'i,t.t-.,f it* I).tl't*'v't"--'
u /1 - -  )  

-
David Kleesattel, RG

/Pmject Manager

DRK/imv 112sbl\o2o4sol.Doc

Eng neer ng and
Envrronmenta Serv ces

150 Foudh Slreet, S! te 527, San Francisco, cA 941o3 4151543-a422 Fax 415/777's706

16 rnlia t\ of I t a fu1i as As ro! nt t. r. O ffi e s Nn t n n| i l.
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECToR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
AIameda. CA 94502-6577
1510) 567-6777STID 4I48

August 1, 1996

Mr. Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA94518

RE: BLUE PRINT SERVTCE COMPANY, ITOO JEFFERSON STREET, OAKLAND, CA

Dear Mr. Christoff:

This office is in receipt ofand has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the July 25, 1996, Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) "Quarterly Report April 1, 1996
through June 30, 1996" .

This letter is in specific reference to the existing biodegradation groundwater treatment system
which began operation in June 1992, Groundwater is pumped ftom extraction wells MW-lA and
MW-4 for treatment in a 3,000-gallon bioreactor tank. The treated water from the bioreactor
passes though three carbon adsorption vessels before being discharged to the sanitary sewer
under an East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBM[ID) Wastewater Discharge Permit (Account
No. 500-68191)

As stated in the HLA July 25,1gg6report, groundwater samples collected from the two
extraction wells, MW-IA and MW-4, had visible hydrocarbon sheens. However, it appears from
the analytical data obtained from the quarterly groundwater sampling events, that the
concentrations ofpetroleum hydrocarbons detected in the groundwater samples collected from
extraction well MW-IA, have decreased only slightly, ald in some instances are slightly greater
than those detected before the pump and treat system was installed in June 1992.

In addition, the pump and treat system does not appear to be controlling the hydrocarbon plume,
as documented by the high concentrations ofpetroleum hydrocarbons which have consistently
been detected in the down gradient monitoring well MW-5.

Therefore you are requested to submit a cost/benefit analysis ofthe eristing biodegradation
pump and treat systemo within 45 days of the date of this letter, or no later than September
16. 1996. This analysis should include a cost per unit weight ofpetroleum hydrocarbons removed
to date. The results from the cost/benefiJ analysis will be evaluated to determine whether this
system should be discontinued, and whether other remediation options should be evaluated



Mr. Jeff Christoff
RE: Blue Print Service Facility, Oakland, CA
August l, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safefy Code Sections 25299,37
and25299.78.

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerelv.

/ ' " ^  t . / / ) , ,' /|^to (LLeb-
- --a':"

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Thomas Peacock, LOP manager--files
David Kleesattel, Harding Lawson Associates, 1855 Gateway Blvd., Suite 500, Concord,

cA94520
Christopher Stwens, UST Fund

4148p&r.dkt
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DaIe Klettke, Alameda Cotnty Health CarE Servic€s

Rosemary wood ffl$

Febru8ry 28, 1996

BIue Sinl Sewice Company, 1200 JeflersoD Sueer, Oakland, Callfornla
:

00291 1

@oo2 /  oo3

I

you for tbe opportunity to discuss this site wlth you on Thursday last week As you requested,
put togethar som€ of tha quastiors we have with rsfercnce to the risk-basad corrective action

l)-based hunan health risk assessment (RAJ you request€d to b€ conducted for this site in your
to Mr. J6ff Chrisioff datad fanuary 24, 1996. Discussing tlese issues at this stage will greatly-
us in pl"''''i''g our upco-i''g RA-efforr 'lAlhen you haie considered these questions, I would

to set up a conf€rence call fot myself and one or two colleagues, and yor:rself and your colleague.

we assume t}Iat the following exposure pathways lvill be quatrtitatively evaluated:

Inhalation of vapors from groundwater in aEbient outdoor air by hypothetical offsita Fsident
rceprors (cblld and adtdt)
Intralaton of vapors froE groundwalel in lndoor all by hlryothetical offsite lEsident recePtors

[chLLd drd adu]t)
Inhalation of vapors from grouadwater in indoor alr by hypothetical offulte commercial worker
I€ceDloTs.

assrlme tlat thel€ is no cument or expected use of the lEPacred aqutfer for drlnking water ol other
restic uses, and that groundwatsr is the ody metlluD, for quantlteuve eualuation.

we sssnme that we will quentify risk estinates for benzene as tllg only chenical of poteltial
(coPC). Fecause benzene is cli*sified as a Group A carcinagen and has been detected in the

cotrc€trtrations to date iu offsite moniLoriDg well Mw-5, lt wlll drive both the hr:man healt}
ald futr:re grou-ndwater remedial efforts at the site.

third. -" nropose to conduct vaDor flux measur€msDts at selected offsite exposurc polnts tader tlsn
rionaucttnE vaFor flux nodeling.- ilhes€ meas rsments will likely be collected in conjunction wi D ltre

dffsite groinaivater investigatio; detailed in I{arding Lawsotr Associatds (Hl,A's) work plar,' dared

iphuary zz, 1ss6. HLA is presently waiting for the Clty of oakland to aPPrcvs out enuoacbment
ermtiappltcation for the offsite gioundwaler investigation. Wa consider that vapor flux

Ha?atlng lawson Accoelatet
Engineering and Environmental S€rvices
105 Digital Ddve, P.O- Box 6107
Novalo, CA 9494€ -'(415) 883-0012
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a morE rcallitic evaluation of actual expogure conditions for the receFtors.

you for yoru consideration of these tszues. I will cali you Iater this week to set up the
call. If you have any quesuoDs or coDc€rns, please call De at (415) 884-3135.

Teri Copela.nd
Dave Sqivner

rants, in addition to the appmpriat€ indoor and outdoor air dispergion hodels, will pmvide
point cotrcentrauors (PCs) that sre substsntally more acculais thaa those that can bepoint cotrcentrauors (PCs) that sre substsntally more acculais thaa those that can I
by modeling alon€. Fisk €stimates based on EPCs developed in this way are llkely to

2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director @D ARNOLD PERKINS, DrREcroR

RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIBEcToB

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
499 Fifth Street
Oakland, California 94607
(s10)STID 4148

Jantary 25,1996

Mr. Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 945 | 8

RE: BLIIE PRINT SERVICE COMPANY- 17OO JEFFERSON STREET. OAKLAND. CA

Dear Mr. Christoff:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review ofthe case file for this site, up to and
including the lanuary 22,7996, Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) "Work Plarl Offsite
Groundwater Investigation".

The objectives of this work plan is to further delineate the lateral extent of soil and groundwater
hydrocarbon impact, and to evaluate the possibility ofother plumes impacting the above
referenced site. The petroleum hydrocarbons which have been detected beneath the site consist of
a mixture of gasoline constituents. The distribution ofthe petroleum hydrocarbons have been
detected in two primary phases: adsorbed in the soils and dissolved in the groundwater.

It is my understanding that one additional groundwater monitoring well (MW-6) will be installed
on the west side of Jefferson Street. Subsequently, the results of the MW-6 well installation,
gradient determination, and analysis of groundwater samples oollected from all five wells (MW-
1A! MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6), will be used to select the locations and number of
subsequent offsite data points. These offsite data points will be selected for the installation of
temporary well points (TWPs), which will then be sampled in an attempt to define the lateral
extent of the plume.

This work plan is approved with the stipulation that groundwater samples be analyzed for
TPEg, BTEX and methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE). In addition, a minimum of one soil
sample should be collected from each boring (MW-6 and the TWPs) and analyzed for
TPHg, BTEX and MTBE.

These soil samples should be collected as close as possible to the soil-groundwater interface.
The analytical data obtained from these collected soil samples can be used to define the lateral
extent of offsite petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils.



Mr. Jeff Christoff
RE: Blue Print Service Facility, Oakland, CA
January 25, 1996
Page2 of2

Please notify this office at least 72 hours in adviuce of field operations in order that I may
schedule time to be on site.

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

6-

t ' /

butw-
DaleKlettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Thomas Peacock, LOP manager--files
David Scrivner, Harding Lawson Associates, 1855 Gateway Blvd., Suite 500, Concord,
cI^94520
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HEALTHCARE
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RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIREcToR

STID 4148

lanuary 24, 1996

Mr. JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

RE: BLIJEPRINT SERVICE COMPANY,

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Alameda County CC4580
Env i ronmen ta l  Hea I th  Se rv i ces

..  I I31 Harbor Bay Pkwy. ,  #25A
ALameda CA 94502-6577
(510 )567 -6700  FAX(510 )337 -9335

ITOO JEFFERSON STREET, OAKLAND, CA

This office is in receipt ofand has completed review oftle case file for this site, up to and
including the January 16, 1996, Harding Lawson Associates fiILA) "Quarterly Report".

Review ofthe analytical data indicate that groundwater samples collected from all four (4)
monitoring wells have exhibited elevated levels oftotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and the aromatic hydrocarbons benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylene isomers
(BTEX). In addition, the extent ofthe petroleum hydrocarbon contamination has not been
sufficiently defined. Ofparticular interest are the extremely high concentrations ofbenzene in
groundwater sampled from oFsite gtoundwater monitoring well MW-5, located in the
"confirmed" down-gradient direction from the former underground storage tank (UST)
excavation. Laboratory analysis ofgroundwater sampled from this well detected 13,000 ugll-
(ppb) benzene for the December 13, 1995 sampling event. This benzene concentration, as well as
those concentrations detected in monitoring well MW-IA" exceed the 1E-04 Tier 1 Risk-Based
Screening Level (RSBL) of7,a00 ug/l- (ppb) for vapor intrusion from groundwater to buildings,
as published in the ASTM ES 38-94 document entitled "Emergency Standard Guide for Risk-
Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites" for the commerciaVindustrial
receptor scenario.

For your information, the ASTM ES 38-94 guidance covers risk-based corrective action (RBCA)
that is a consistent decision-making process for the assessment and response to subsurface
contamination, based on the protection of human health and environmental resources. The RBCA
process utilizes a tiered approach where assessment and remediation activities are appropriately
tailored to site-specific conditions and risks whose flexibility allows for a more cost-effective
approach for petroleum fuel releases.

At this time you are requested to have a qualified consultant evaluate the human health risk
following the ASTM standard approach to assure that all gasoline constituents are within
acceptable levels for the protection ofhuman health. Ifthese levels are not deemed appropriate,
you will be required to provide a work plan detailing additional risk-based corrective action to be
performed to remediate this site to such acceptable ievels, or otherwise mitigate perceived risk.
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Mr. Jeff Christoff
RE: Blue Print Service Facility, Oakland, CA
January 24, 1996
Page 2 of 2

This risk-based site evaluation is due no later than 90 days from the date ofthis letter, or
by April 24,1996.

For your information, I have recently taken over management ofthis case from Thomas Peacock
of this office. Please feel freeto contact me directly at (510)567-6880 with any questions or
concems about the content of this letter.

Sincerelv-

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
afr
c: Thomrc Peaooch LOP rranager--fites

Ravi Arulanantham, PhD, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gil lensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
David Scrimer, Harding Lawson Associates, 1855 Gateway Blvd., Suite 500, Concord,
c494520

4l48rbca-dld
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CiALIFORNIA REGTONAL TER OUALITY CONTEOL
SAN FHANCISCO BAY FEGION
2101 WEBSTEF sTnEET, Sqite 5O0
OAKLAND, CA 94EI2
Teli (510) 286.12s5
FAX: (5101 2B&1380
BBS: {510) 288-o{o4

MEMORAI\IDUM
L}tp+un -  45t ' t

To: S€Il Fr*Ei9co Bay Atea Agerrj€ G.ersr:eiE UST Cleanup erd Other InEl€$ed Parties

Subiecl: Reglorral Boerd S'rppbmefltal Ins8ucli]ns to Slde Watef Bo€rd December 8, 1995,
Interim Guilance on Beqiled Cleanup at Low-Rbk FrJd Sit6

These suFplemental instructions sre hrended tor the regulatory and technical audience' to expand on the
interim guidance provided in ahe Oecember 8. ]995, letter lfom Walt Pettit. Executlve Director of rhe Slate
Waler Rasour6es Control Board reg$ding tha lindlngs of the teport entitled "Flecommendations to lmpro/e
the Cleanup Process lor Catifornia's Leaking underground Fuel lanks (LUFTS)" issued by the Lawrence
Livermore Na$onal Laboratory {LLNL). Mt. Pettit's letter urges cleanup agencies lo proceed aggressively lo
close lor/ risk soil onv cases and not to raquire active remedialion of low risk groundwaler cases,

The LLNL report indicates that bioremediation of petroieum is an imponanl lacto. in stabriizing plumes and
may be lhe only remedial activiry necessary in the absence ot free producl. Aftef a rBvis!^/ of exisling
literatu.e, white papers submined lo lh8 581764 commmee, and an extensive sludy of leak cases
stale\,vide, the LLNL report lound lhat petrobum plurnes tend to stabilize close to the 6outce, generally
oceur in shallow gfound\,vater and rarely impact d4nking water wells in lhe state.

It is in lighl of these findings and the'lessons lealned'over tt€ past ten years in San Francisco Bry Region
that these suFplernental instructions afe wrinen. Strategies are pfesented for closing low risk soil only
cases and managing low risk ground\,vater impact cases u$lizing nahral bioremedialion ag the preierled
femediai alternative-

These rwo classes of sites, lo,v risk soils and l6w risk groundwater, are nol intended to inclLrde the whole
universe of peuoleum leaks. There are higher risk sites lhat may requi.e immediare actioo and remediation
to orotect human health and the erwironment,

of the subsurface to responsibility
lhe necessary regolalory

decisions regardng the site.

It is the responsibility of ei/eryone in the process, paniGdarty consultants and regulatols, to keep up with
current research on site inve$iga$on. fate and fanspoft of cofllaminants, analytical methods. and olher
topics bat atfect the deebion making process. Trainiflg and education should be a high prioriry lor all
panies penicipating in the site cleanup ptocess. The State and Regional Boatds will be providing training
!o the local agencles and others affected- In addition. consulting by the Regional Boatd's toxicologist, Dr.
Flavi ArLrlanantham. is availeblo on a ljmitBd basis to local agencies.
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Sr.6i:ct SupdetuenlEl lrEmrcfif}s to Sde Water Boad Oecernbef 8, -t995,

lr erim Guilanc€ on @uired Cleerup at LGe Risk Fud Snes
January 5, 1996 / Page 4

LOW. FlliK GBOUIIDWATEB GASE

Effiion

t) The teal( haE b€€n stopped ard onqr*rg sourceq lduding kee Foduct, ha.re been r€firwed * ,t/
rernedeEd (seE Low Fisk Soib Case Definition #1).

2) TIle sne has been deqrralev dpracterized (see Lott, Fisk Soils Case Delinition #2).

The presence or absence of horizontal and venic€l conduits which could ad as preferential Pathways lor
the dissolved plume should b€ Bvalualed as a pan ot the site characterization process-

3) TtNe dtssolv€d trydrocafton plurne's not miJrdirg -- A'A E*t'*tt'g'J-o'r + y'4o'r r Fanr 
{a

The LLNL tepon found that petroleum plumes in the subsurface lend to stabilize once the sourca is
removed, Nalural biodegradation of lrydrocarbons is the main reason why lhis slability occurs.

Chemicai concentrations oJ hydrocarbons in ground',vater that decrease or do not change with time are
the bESt indicators ot a stable plume. Comparison ol background and hydrocarbon pume
coflcentra ons of inorganic ions such as oxygen. kon, nitrate, sulfate, and others, can Prcrvide e\ridence
of biodegradation at a givan sits. These data may not be required to determine plume slability bul can
supplement olher line6 of evidence.

Stable or decreas-ng plu.nes often display shon term variabiliry in groundwater concentralions, These
eftecls are due to changes in groundwater flow, degladalion lales. SalTpling Plocedures, and other
faclors which are inherently variabla. This behavior should nol necessaaily be construed as evidence ol
an unstabl€ plume but may be the natural vaiaions of a stable plume in thE environment.

4) No qalet r|€[s, deEp€f dthking t.€rer aquilqq sJrface $.de!. o, olhet serErtive rEceFIsrE ate ilety to /

be imo€cted.
/1  rn  ^ l

q lhe srt€ pr6arls no significanr rb* to hufiiatl tEaltr. - I(rst"- l-tgsegs |,':.g*'rt

For this anatysis, the ground'/yaler ingest'ton palhway need nct be considered it ihe grounch,valef is nol
currenily used as a source ol drinking water or projected lo be used withan the life ol the pfirme.
(see Lofl Risk Soils Case Definition #s) 

|^ 
tsL Assess r-\?Jf-

6) Tfre sle p.esetfs tto s(Jtifictr|t lld( to tle eflviro.rned. - l<'

FIBCA has no specific guidance lor evaluating environrnental risk although the basic framav/ork is
appropriate il siie specific exposure pathways arrd ecological receptgrs ere included. lf the site has a

poieniial to signilicantly impac! surface water. wetlEnds, olhet sensiti\'te receP(ors. il should not be

considered low risk. (See Low RisK Soilg Case Definilion #g)

ruarEgerrEfi Srel€gt,

1) Pasive biorenrdbsOn ShOUlCt be the prelerYed renredel alE neliue rx es there b a compelling reason

to do ofterwise-

A partial list ot reasons lhat may justify active remedialion are l'sted belo'v:
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Sublect Swolemenld lnsarHi:.F ro Slale water BGrd Dec€fib€f I,
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. Ground,vaier within ihe plume is likely to be used belore nalural biod€radation as prolecFd lo
complete he cleanup-

. Sensitive receptors have been identified and rue pfoiecled to be adversely imPacted.

r The plume is migrding signilicantly.

. Anomet refnedial alternawe i6 sho/vn to be more cost etfeclive.

Genetajly, iI any of these condltionE o. otfle s deemed to be oompelling aJe met, a more aggre€save ir
femedid aPpto€rcfi may be apPropfiata. fela.1 Ae,A ,

2) Monitor the de lD determine plLrne $abfry srtd the dfecdveness of the re.nedral sfidegy. - 
*ie o(+'s,,i,Z'

oa\\s
Monitoring is necessafy to determine fi site cqndi[ons wfll remain stable or ifiplove ove/ time. One
trydroloqii cycle (!our quarters) ot rnor todng 'hra is usually consideted to be the mrnimum necessary to
determine siie conditions. This assumes depth to ground!,lrater has signilicant seasonel valiallon and
that no longer tstm valiatlon Occurs. lf finle seas€na! fluctualion is expected. then one year ol __
monitorlnghay not be required. Conversety, it depth to grotJnci't/ater is expscted lo change significantly
from yeaito yea due to droughrs, 6di6cent pumping, oa othet factors, then one year ol rnonitoring tnay

nol be adequele.

Data lrom adjEcent or nearby sites m4y be uselul in determining groundlvater fluctualions and other
regjonal aquifer characterisdG. FfegUenCV Ol monitOrin€ and the number of monitoring Poinb may be

adjusted alter site chaJacterization is comPlaled. At many existing sites, these data may already have
been colleoted-

Coordinaled &
Prepared by; Kryrn L Graves, P.E-

Morse, P.E.
AssociatB Weler Resoutces Corrtrol Engineer
January 5, '1996

Concut: SlBPhen I

Chiel, Toxics CleanuP Division
January 5, 1996

TolcL P. a4
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San Francisco, G 94105
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D6r^^^lr (:lrn^nri oi n^ I-n\,,I(

.ous Ma-Eeria-1 Di-vision

r \ / r ^^  T  . , i  * -  r r \ r *^  ? \^ r . i - -4  r l l ^ . i  ^€  F i  I  ^ -
r'.E'G r-tArIY .ru.tr:J, r-rv e -L.Llj riicl- - !r.ic-

l-}arri d (r'ri rrnar I{arr{ i nrv T.ar,rcnn Aqq.1ni,^l-Fq
a. r.{) Nl.rr.1-h s=n F'"^=n.- i c..} - q41 ll?

Deve f)eaner . SWRCB Cl e:nr rn Ft rnri

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water P.rograms
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor BaY Parkwa,
Alameda, CA 94502-657/

(s10) 567-6700

r \ ^ - *  T^a .F  f - tL - :  ^ r^F t  -
I/Ear vc:i .L \-ii-i i-i-rJ.L j. .

This cffice has recei''.ed a;id. i. evie'*'eC a repci:..- daied I'fai' 11, 1995
hrrr IJa r^di no TFws(}n Assnr.iel.cq nnnr*crni nc the above site, Wir-llin
r1. . r  ^  *^^^+ ^+rr-  D ^n^e} n-{-^. i  nF- i  r  1a 1ootr  =- .1 -
Lij--Lij ic;iJ-! r- ii€i- ci \j!i€:.L -=r- i.}' i\ci/ijl L lj.:Ls'!a r_+r! l r 2.1r, -Lr:ii, .j-i.L\i d

Semiarlrruat Report dated .fanuary 11, 1995 (kihich this office nerrer
- - ^ ^ . t - -  . t \  - t ^ ^  1 - .  -  r  r - - . ] - . i  * -  T  - r ' . ^ -  l ^ ^ ^ ^ i - - ^ ^
!<'U(i.l vqtLr/ , o--lD\J .U) rIa!\ -llr:| ljcLwD\J-t-L i.1D-'\/u-!cLci: .

The fo-L-Lovrirg co$snsr.ts are regiarding r-he Nolice ot= \'ricl aticn
oareO Fgrri i  i?, i995:

-1  r r la  1 - l -  !4 : !  €^e  4^Fr . l - . . . .1 -^  - , . iF l ^  - r - -^ { -^ . r l - . r  r : - . -n r  rn , . i r . := . { -= r -i cr!_r f;\/q +]rj 'f;rvtr \4r,rcl. lsr r) j!\rur$rwaLE!

nrmitorinq. Reports strould^ be received bv this olfice wj-thin 45
l i ivr  ^+ - I^  I  ;  - l  D l6rd6 n^t- ;  +r '  r -  n i  -  aF+- i  r .a r r  I  4?r ' ! ! -  

- l  
. la ! ' i - !

i*:1 ir 'v !

before any fieid work is done.
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nf  or l r l rnr i  hrq nhipnl .pd l - . \  1r . \ r1r  inrreqf  i r ra i -  i  r rn ^n i -hair  r1a.r1f ler | .atr . . w v g 9 4 Y * u . E L 9 t . 9 . v f '

l ^ - - . ^  ^ t ^ ^  ^ - i , . J  - , , .  ^ ^ . , l , - l  ^ - - l ^ - ^  - -  . i - . * ^ r . i - - t s . i ^ -  ^ *
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cio ro ctef ine the laf erai ex1:ent of t:he E)lllme.
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a_r (510) 567-6782.

Silcerel ]r,

|\\  t \   
\ lyvtwv-=
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Ha-za-rdous Ma.teria.f I)i visi-on

-?0-? Second St. ,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda CA 94502-6577

(510) 567,6700
furil 12, l-9954
STID 4148

Bl-ue Print Service Co.
ATIN; !lr. ,Jeff Christoff , Operations Marrager
L49 - 2nd St.
San Francisco, CA 941-05

RE: 1700 Jefferson St-, Oaklarid, CA 946L2

NoLice of Vlolatlon
Dear,feff  Christoff :

This office has rrot recej-ved any correspondence from you or l4our
consultant concerning thi-s site- since ,Jime 2L, a994. 

- 
Alttroulh

you have a remediatlon slrstem i-nstalted, there are several items
that you Tnu.st take care of concerning the clearrup of your siEe,
as follotr.rs :

1. Threre still has been no aaq)Iing done on any of the 5
ncritoring wells for this site for about 9 nonths. You are
required to sut)rnit Qr:art.erly Reports which say what has
occurred dr:ring the previous quirter, includiig fixcnitoring of
werls.

2. There is no data to conclude wtrat the capture area of the
treatment system is. It is not ]caoron whethei or not it
includes thi: off-site wef1. Tf i-t does not, because no
extraction is being done from there. then the off-site
contarnj-rration is not conta jned. Its is being allcrved to
migirate firrther off-site. This was mentioned in prerrious
letters dated as early as lvlay 24, 1993.

3. Please sutxnit a proposal for wtnt to do to defjle and
contain the plurne .

4. Ttris office looks forr,.rard. to the ne].E quarEerl-y report.
Please include an-swers to the above cuestions and $qcected
further investj-gation to be done.

5. Iterns L. through 3. above were fientioned in the last 3
letters from this office daLed November 22, A992, lulay 24
October 19, 1993, ard March 3, 1994, yet there has not been
arry reqponse to ttrese items. Respcrnses nn:st be forthcoming in
your next report, especially npnitoring welLs whlch trave not
been nrcnitored for alnrrst a vear.



l \Drl__L _1.2, _Lyv5
Blue Print Serrri-ces Co.
l-700 Jefferson St., Oakland 94612
STID # 4148
Page 2 of 2

6. Slnce you trave been issued a letter of cournitment from the
Cleanup Fliid it is inperaEive that you stay il conpliance w-ith
directives of the Iocal Inq:lemeriting Agency.

If you trave any questions or corffnents, please corrtact this office
at (s10) 557-6782.

Sincerely, ..

\^''.^--" V--L
Thomas Peacock, Supervising Hl'4S
ttrazardous Material Divisicrn

Edmr
naiid

tlcfifiell, Chief - files
Scrivner, liardilg lav'rson Associates, 303 Second St.,

630 North, San Francisco, 94lo'l
Gi1 Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Offiee
Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Steve Morse, RWQG
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S1'AiE OF CALIFORNIA. CAUFORNIA PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON. Gor/6/ror

STAT'E WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET. SUITE I3O
P.O. BOX 9,14?12
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244?120
t916t  22 ' l  -4360
(  9L6)  227-4530 (  FAX)

FEB 2 7 r99s
Blue Print Service Company
149 Second St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

I]NDERGRoUI\D SToRAGE TAI{K CLEAI\II]P FT,ND, CLAIM No. 000605, FoR SITE ADDRESS: ITOO JeffeTlon
Sc, Oaldand, CA 9.1612

The Siate Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) takes pleasure in iszuing the attached Letter of Cormitment in ar amourl not
to exc€ed $380.000. This l,etter ofConunitmert is based upon our review of the conective action costs hcurred to date and your
application received on January 15, 1992 and may be modified by the SWRCB in writing by an amended ktter of Commitrnent.

The S\IIRCB will take stens to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar davs from the date oflhir
transmitlal letter unless vou nroceed $'ith due dilisence with vour cleanun efforL This means that you must take positive,
concrete steps to ensure lhat corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, ifyou have not started your cleanup
efort, you must obtain tbree bids and sign a cortract with one ofthese bidders within 90 calendar days. Ifyour cleanup effort has
alrcady started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure offirnds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an
expeditious marner. You are reminded that you must comply with all rcgulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We
conslantly review the status ofall aciive claims, and failure to proceed with due diligence will be grounds for witldrawat of this
Letter of Commitrnent.

You sbould read the terms and conditions list€d in the lJttcr of Commitment. Also attached you rvill l ind:

. A "Reimbursement Request lnsructions" package. You should rctain this package for future rcimbur8cment reque!t!.
Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion ofthe "Reimbursement Request" form and the
"Spreadsheet". Th€s€ instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after
January I , 1988. Included in these instructions are samples ofReimbursement Request forms and completed Spreadsheets-
Within the package also included are:
- A 'Bid Summary Sheet" to document data on bids received.
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdou'n-
- A "Certification ofNon-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be relumed before anv reimbursements can be made.

. -Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimburs€ment ofcosts incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

. "Vendor Data Record" (Std, Form 204) rvhich must be comnleted and retumed with your first Reimbursement Reouest.

Ifyou have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact Blessy
Tones at (916) 227 -4535.

Sincerelv-

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
Califomia Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
2l0l Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

sTtD rlt4?.

Mr. Tom Peacock
Alameda County EHD
I l3 I Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

sTto *t4$



LETTER olrurwmrnNT FoR RErMBunsefr or cosrs

CIAIM NO: 000605

CLATMANT : Blue Print Service Company
CO-PAYEE: None

ITOINT CLAIMAINT : None

AMENDMENT NO: O

BAI,ANCE FORWARD: $0

THIS AMOUNT:

NE9{ BAI,ANCE:

s380,000

$380,000

subject to availability of funds, the state Water Resources controlBoard (SWRCB) agrees to reimburse Btue print service
99!!qa:!I (claimant) for eligible correclive aclion costs at Btue Prin! s.ervic,e,Golipinv tiool"ir".son st. otrrano. dF94612 (Site)' The commitment reflected bythis Letter is su$it to-it ot tfre rottowingl;mliiEJ6nditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $380.000 unless this amount is subsequenfly modified in writing by an amended
Letter of Commitment.

The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event
that sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonablelonkol ofthe SWR-CB, the sWRCB shall notbe obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. lf any disbursements othenvise due under this Letter ofcommitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will prompfly be made when
sufficient funds do become available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Lefter of Commltment.

All costs for which reimbursemenl is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the claimant must be the person
entitled to reimbursement thereof_

4. Claimant must at alltimes be in compliance with all applicable state laws,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant's Application and
requests submitted by the Claimant.

5. No disbursement under lhis Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form
Payment Requests duly execuled by or on behalf of the Claimant. Ali Payment Requests mlst be executed by the
claimant or a duly authorized representative who has been approved uy the Division of Clean Water programi.

6' Any and all disbursements payable under this Letler of Commitment may be withheld if fhe Claimant is not in
compliance with the provisions of paragraph 5 above.

7. Neither this Lefter of Commitment nor any light thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written consent ofthe SWRCB In the event of any such assignment, the rights of thi assignee shall be subject to all terms and
conditions set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB,s consent.

8' This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if complelion of corrective action is notperformed with reasonable diligence.

lN WTNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this 8th day of Februarv, 199g.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

STATE USE:
CALSTA.RA CODING:
0550-569.02 - 30J30

$

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 149 Second St
San Francisco, CA 94105

TAX ID,/SSA NO: 94-1586288

Tank Cleanup Fund Program

rules and regulations and with all terms,
any supporting documents or in any payment

Manager,

Services
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June  21 .  1994

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Envi ronmental Eealth
Hazardous MateriaLs Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oak land ,  cA  94621

Dear Mr.  Peacock:

Regarding the groundwater treatment system located at the
Blue Print  Service Company(BPS) faci l i ty located at 1700
Jefferson Street(City Blue) in Oakland, the at tached memo
describes the corrective actions that has been taken as
a resul t  of  the malfunct ion that occurred on Apri l  13,
1994. As a resul t  of  the ef forts of  Harding La!"son
Associates(HLA),  the groundwater t reatment system has
been funct ioning cont inuously s ince May 1L,1994 without
any alarm condit ions or malfunct ions.

Based upon the data submitteal by HtA in the attached
memo, and other data previously t ransmit ted to your
off ice,  BPS feels that rrre are in.  compl iance vr i th the
regulations of the groundwater treatment program. BPS
requests that you co municate to the State of  Cal i fornia
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program that we are
in compl iance, and el ig ible for dispersement of  funds
previously requested. Our c laim number is 605 and our
contact is Blessy Torres,

Your at tent ion to this matter would be great ly
appreciated, Should you need any further information,
please contact me.

cc: Davial  Scr ivner
Harding Lawson Associates

e n c 1 .

149 Second StrBet
San Francisco, CA 94105
415.495.8700
4t5 ' 495.2773 FAX

1147 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
4t5.431 ' 8900
415.552.8576 FAX

250 Broadway
San Francisco, CA 94111
41s.44 . 0587
fis.391 ' 9805 FAX

1700 Jetferson Street
oakland, CA 94612
510.444.6771
510 .4t4.1262 FAX

1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518
510.676.0911
510.676. t1116 FAX

2230 Camino Bamon
San Ramon, CA 94583
5.10 . 866 .7272
510.866.8498 FAX

2182 Rheem Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94566
510.846.8111
510.8t6.8105 FAX

1201 [4ain Skeet
Redwood City, CA 94063
415.368.1478
{15.368.0465 FAX

-

S i  ncere 1y,

Herbert
Pres i alent
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ProJoct llufiborl

Vrr, Hsrbert E, Liharmsn
Blue Prlnt Servlce Conrnanv
148 Becond Street
San Frarclsco, Callfornta 94108

Davld F, Ssrlvner

JurE 20, 10S4

Gtourralweter Tleatrneat Svstsm Malfunction
tsIue Print Servlcg Comoariv Facllfi.v
1700 Jsfferson Strest, O'al1;nd, Cdifornl8

71295 072

Thjg msmo serves to notlJv vou ofthe correctivs actioff tb,al have bg.n tslgn bv Hsrdlnp, lawgon
A;soclstes (HLAI aftar a melfurctlon of the gmurdwater ttealrnent svstem r.t t[e gtue P-rbt Sffvlce
Cor:pany [BPS] facllity at 1700 JBffsrson str-eet ln Oakland, CalLfora{a. The lreatrneflr syetem
rneJfunctlon reEulted in s.ppr6xi:11ately 5o'gslldne of Basoune belflg teleesed fron thc rc6ovored produst
tanl on.dprit 13, 1994, 

-'

Ths Oaklsnd lts Deparlment and, the Alameda Countv Hazardous Materisls RosDonsg Unlt r€cDonded
to ihe spili and coarahed the gasolile with abesrbent irareriale, ThE treatment evslgm was shutdown
and the spilled garoline was cGansd up that night by Erickson Inc., a hazerdous iaterlds r6spo re
contractol, undsr ilLA suD€wklon,

Ths follorriry dsy, HLA betaa dissrosins tha cauea of the malfunction, Ws djesovered several electdcsl
problams thai likllv ceusedan ove-rflow 6f the o /weter eeDsrator lnto tle recovered product trnk. !!E
iecovered produrt ts:rk EubEequently ovecflowed gasollre lhto the parktng lot asd Etx;Bi.

HLA sul:coatracted an instrurnent snd controh EpeclallEt frord. Calcon Svster:E Inc. lo furthet
lroubleshoot the treatfir.efll syrtern controlg e$d r;coltlmefld hodflcetio;6, ThE fdllowin8 moCjficationg
were !€co-rnmended bv.Calcdn S5rsten:r and agreed to by I{L,A Ee belrtg gufflcle$t to iateBu*ld BgainEt
enolnsr auco ma$urctioni

Itaependeit levet coitrol swltches $rre iistalled lD the olvwrte? separrtor tnd bloreaclor

. A new high lwel rwitch wae inatalled in the recovered product ter*

' A new DC power suplly unlt Jo! tbe level, contrel switchee was lxitelled ln the control panel

. A lackup ab 6olenoid vaJ.ve was lflsts.lled to shut-off compreseedefu to tho pneumatlo exttactlon
pumps

Thete modjl'lcatlons were eoraDleted by C6lcotr Svstenls ofl AEIII 28, 1994, HLA resurded full.tltne
oFeratlon of the groundwater tieatmenl system oi May 1 1 , 1 9'94 8ld h3s maj!,talred cofltl'ruour
operatlon slnce Gat date wlth uo alarm cirnditlons or foalfunctlons, HLA has baan wrformbg routhe
rnalnteflenca afld monltoring the pedormsrice of tbe tr6atm6nt rystem on a woellytasls.

DFS/pkp 004637P,&417

llardlng LewEon AEeoclates
Errgineeri ng and Environmental Services
1855 Gateway Boulevard, Sufte 500
Concord, CA 94520 - {510) 687-9660





TRANFTIIITTAL

To!

From!

Date:

Sublect:

Plolect Number:

DFS/pkp o34s86P4417

cc: Mr. Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Seruice Compary
149 Second Street
San Francisco, California 94105

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alarneda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials hoSram
B0 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 9462 1

David F, Scrlvner

June 14, 1994

Blue Print Service Compaly Facility
17Dd Jefi'elson Street, Oaidan4 Caiifomia

11.2S5 012

a f r l /

f+""L l{U"-"^'-*

{{rD Yq s--r>(]b

t t t -  |

E

- Hardlng Lawson /Assoclates
Engineering and Environmental Services
1855 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 500

,%}./
Harding Lawson Associates (Hl,A) and Blue hint Sewice Company (BPSI representatives would like to
mest with you to discuss the ongoing groundwater remediation effort at the BPS facility at 1700 Jefferson
Street in Oakland, California (City Blue). In particular, we would like lo discuss:

. The curent status of the remediation effort, including the treatment system effectiveness,
separate phase and dissolved contarninalt levels, and caplure zone

. Short term and long term groundwater monitoring requirements

. Defining the lateral extent of the dissolved contaminant plume

. Gror:ndwater remediation goals

. The status of the site wiih respect to the State of California Underground Storage Tarlk Cleanup
Fund Program.

Recent submittals from Hl,A to Alarrreda County regarding the City Blue slte include the most recent
quarterly report dated April 29, 1994 and a letter dated March 9, 1994 responding to a notice of violation.

Please contact me at (510J 687-9660 to schedule a moeting to discuss this proiect. Thank you for your
cooperation.

4-\ t  4 \

:: Concord, CA 94520 - (510) 687-9660
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Harding Lawson Associates

March 9, 1994

1,1295-O12

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Sewices Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

-J,o q qt

Groundwater Remediation
Blue Print Service Company Facility
L7Oo Jefferson Street
Oakla.nd. California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This letter responds to your notice of violation ietter dated October .l9, 1993. Your ietter concerned
groundwater remediation and groundwater monitoring at lhe Blue Print Service Company IBPS) facil i ty
ai 1700 Jefferson Street {City BlueJ in Oakland, California. ln your letter you presented five comments
to be considered. A copy of your letter is attached for reference.

Your first commenl concerns groundwater sampling of the five monitoring rvells for this site. ' l-he lour
onsite monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-1A, MW-3 and MW-4) all contain ssperate-phase gasolina
(floating product). Product thicknesses were last mcasured in lanuarv 1994 and are labulated along
rvith past measurements in'I ' :r l) le-1. \\re do not rer;ommend that groundwater in these wells be
sampled as long as they contain l loating product as the producl continues to act as al sourco lor tho
dissolved hydrocarbon concentTations. lVe plan lo resumo sanrpling ol onsitc wells when they n-
Ionger contain floating product. ln the meantime we wil l be monitorinE pro<luct thir:kncsses, bail ing
floating producl from MW-1 and MW-3 on a weekly basis, antl sampLing the groundr,vater entsring the
trealment system frcm extraction wells NIW-1A and MW-4 on a monthly basis. The results of these
activit ies rvil l  be presented in the ncxt quartcrlv report in April 1994.

The offsite monitoring rvell, MW-5, was sampled on January 13, 1994. Prior to purging, MW-5 rvas
checked for f loating product with an electric intcrface probe and a PVC bailer. No floalinB product or
sheen was detected. The analytical results for lvlW-5 shr.rw an increase in tot.rl petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline [TPH-C), benzene, and toluene since the previous sampling event in March 1993. Over this
pcriod the groundwaler treatment system rvas nol in operation due to system upgrades. MW-5 was
previously sampled in August 1991 and September 1992. 

'1 
hc analytical results lrom thc AuSust l99l

9f F,dR l0 FH e: r+\

ra i  Soear Sr.eef  SLr ie 1560 San Ffanc s.o.  CA 94ia5 4 '  5ta:3 A122 Fax 415i777 97A8
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March 9, 1994
11255-O1,2
lvlr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda Countv Health Care Services Agenoy
Page 2

Harding Lawson Asso€iates

and September lss2 sampling events show a dramatic decrease in TPH-G, benzene, and toluene
concentlations over that period. We believe that this decrease mav be due to the continuous operation
of the groundlvater treatment system within that period. The treatmenl system began operating in June
1992, three months before the September 1902 sampiing. \41€ plan lo ssmple MW-S on a quarteriy
basis in 1S94 tb measure ihe effect of the groundwater extraction and treatment systen.l on this welt.

The second comment concerned the lack of data on the caplure area of the extraction wells and
whether or not it includes the offsite well, MW-5. HL{ presenterl the results oI aquifer testing and a
groundwalor treatment cost feasibility study for this site in a rcport dated l-ebruary 2, 1900. HLA
performed slug tests on MW-3 and MW-5 to evaluatcr exper:ted short-term and long-term llow rates
from extraction rvells. A hvdraulic conductivity sstimate of .1.48 feet/day was dorived lrom a slug test
performed on lvlW-3. Computer simulatior.rs indicated lhat pumping rates from the cxtrirction rvells
rvould likely be less than 1 gallon per minute [gpm) per rvell and that long-lerm punrping rates rvill
Iikely decrease to less than 0.25 Bpm per well. Additional computer simulations indicated that these
pumping rates rvill effectively captule groundlvater in lhc vicinily of thc former [JS1' excavation.
Actual pumping rates will be measured by HLA in this quartcr and presented in thc next quarterly
report. We do not believe that MW-S is wilhin the capture arca of the exhaction wells. The
groundwator treatment system was primarily dosigned to removc thc sourcc of groundwatcr
contamination (floating product) from beneath the site. l-inal remediation <-rf dissoived hydrocarbons in
groundwater r,vill be considered after product ren-roval has been accomplished. Due to nun'lerous
documenled groundwater contaminant plumes in the area, it may not be technically feasible to fully
remediate dissolved concentrations in groundwaler using thr: present pump-and-treat system,

The third comrnent was a requesl for BPS to submit a proposal for rvhat 1o do to define and contain the
plume. HLA previouslv pursued additional offsite wells in the public right-of-way but was denied the
necessary permits by the City of Oakland. BPS and HLA wou.ld like to meet with you lo discuss this
issue, In the meantime we will contact the City of Oakland to determine if they have changed their
policy regarding permits for monitoring wells in the public right-of-\,vay.

ln response to your fifth comment, HLA responded to vour Novembor 2. 1902 lctter in a lr:ller tialt:d
December B, 1992. n copy of lhat letter is attached.

The groundwater treatment system resumcd fuLI time operation on March 3, 1904. We will be issuing
our next quarterly report in April 1094 for the period of December 31, 1093 through March 31, 1994.
After you have reviewsd our quarterly mport ws would like to meet rvith you to discuss this prc.riect.



March 9, 1994
1 12 I5-012
Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda Counly Health Carc Services Agcncy
Page 3

lf you have any questions, piease conla(jt Mr. I lavicl Scrivner at (510)OB7-9660.

Yours very truly,

Project Enginecr

C/r"r{ h} n!-l'E'--
Cheryl Lee Nelson
Senior Environmenlal Scientist

DFS/prny'A14494-CT68

Altachments: Table 1. Product Thickness Mcasurcmenls
October-19,  1993 Not ice o l  V io lat ion Lct ter
December B, 1992 HLA Lcttcr to Alametla (lountv

cc: Blessy'l 'orres
State of California
Underground Storage Tank Clean Up Fund Program
2014 T Street ,  Sui te  130
P .O . Box 9442'12
Sacramento, California 942 44-21. 20

Herbert Liberman
Blue Print Service Company
149 Second Street
Sal Francisco, California 94105

Ha.ding La$rson Associates



Haading Lawson Associates

Table 1. Mouitorine Well Product Thick[ess Measuremeols

Date MW.1 MW-1,{ N{W.3 iv{W-4

NA
21.2
NM
NM
N M
NM
NM
NM
NM
8.8

N M
o.2

MW-5

N A
0.4

NM
NM
N M
NM

0
NM
N M

U
0 . 0 6

07l08/87
07l12tBS
0611als2
07l02t92
07123192
o8ll,B/92
os/3ols2
1,1,177/52
o'1129/53
02t\2ts3
03i 30/s3
01l06ls4

30
21.6

34
1 8
1 0
10

NM

?9.?
10.2
Nl!{
14.8

NA
18.6
NM
NM
NM
N M
NM
NM
N M

1 3
NM
1,6.2

0
U

Nlv{
N M
N M
N M

7 . 7

N M
2.2

All measurements in inches.
NM = Not measured

818453-CT131



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

t
RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOB

Irlarch 3, 1994
sTrD 4148

Blue Print service co.
ATTN: Ur. Jeff christoff, operations t{anager
149 - znd St.
San Francisco, cA 94105

RE: 1?00 Jefferson st. ,  oa)aland, cA 94512

s€cottd uotic€ of, violation

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear ;Ieff Christoff:

This office has received and reviewed a letter dated February 1I'
1994 by llarding Lawson Asgociates concerning the above site' The
following comments are to be considered:

1. There still has been ao aampling done on ary of tbe 5
nonitoring sel.la for this site for about a year- The letter
just mentions how the treatnent systel will be put back- on
iine This letter does not s{y anything about nhether the
contanination is being cleaned up or not.

2. There is no data to conclude gthat the capture area of the
treatment systen is. It is not known $thether or not it

' 
includes the off-site we}l. If it does not. because no
extraction is being done from there, then the off-site
contamination is not contained. It i3 beitrg llloYed to
nigirate further off-alt€. This was nentioned in the previous
letter dated l{ay 24, L993.

3. Please subnit a proposal for tthat to do to define and
contain the Plume.

4. This office looks forward to the nexb quarterly report'
Ptease include answers to the above questions and expected
further investigation to be done.

5. Itens 1. through 3. above trere nentioned in the last 3
letters from this ottice dated November 22, L992, May 24 and
october 19, 1993. yet there has not been any response to these
itens. Responses should be forthconing in your next report,
especially nonitoring wells rthich have not been monitored for
a year.



March 3, 1994
Blue Print services co.
17oo Jefferson st. ,  oakland 94612
STID # 414 8
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comtnents,
a t  ( s lo )  27 I -453o .

pLease contact thi.s off ice

supervising Hus
Ilazardous l,lateria] Pivision

cc :
second st.

off ice

Edgar HolrelL, chief - files
David scrivner, Hardinq Laltson Associates, 3o3

530 North, San Francisco, 94tO7
cil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney's

Sincerely,



Harding Lawson Associates

February 11, 1994

'11295.O72

Ms. Molly Ong
East Bay Municipal Uti.lity Distdcr
Source Control Division - Mail Slot #702
P.O. Box 24055
Oa-kland, California 94623-1 055

Status Report
City Blue Groundwater Treatment System
17Oo Joffercon Street
Oakland California

Dear Ms. Ong:

This letter presents the status of the groundwater trcatment system at the Blue Print Service Company
facility at 1700 Jefferson Street {City Blue) in Oakland, California.

The groundwater treatment system was not in operation for the quarterly period of September 31, 1993
through December 31, 1993. We have not issued a quarterly report for this period because there was
no discharge from the treatmsnt system to the sanitary sewer for this period.

Since the end of December 1993, HL,A has been making repairs and adjustments to the tTeatment
system. We plan to resume full-scale operation before the end of February. We will notify EBMUD
when repairs are compi.ete and we are ready to resume operation. Hl-A will continue to monilor and
sample the inlluent and effluent of the groundwaler treatment system at City Blue on a monthly basis
when the system is back in operation.

BPS personnel will maintain the system after operations resume and the workers have been trained by
Hl,A. When the syst€m is restarted, the biotreatment tank will not be discharged until laboratory
analyses indicate that an effective microorgarrism population has been estabiished to degrade the
hydrocarbons lo an acceptable level for carbon adsorption. The analytical rcsui.ts from startup
activiiies, sampling of the offsite monitoring well MW-S, and the resumed monthly sampling scheduie
will be presented in the next quarterly report. MW-s was last sampled on January 13, 1993.

:

Envlronmenta SEarces
160 spear streer su te r 560. san Franc sc" .:,:,,::::,,::::-"::: 

"3: ]ii!!ll;i,iT"



Fabruary 11, 1994
112 S5.012
Ms. Molly Ong
Source Control Representative
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact either of the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

David F. Scrivner
Pmject Engineer

DFS/CLN/B18392-CT131

cc: Blue Pdnt Service Company
149 Second Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Attention: Mr. leff Christoff

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials hogram
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621
Attention: Mr. Thomas Poacock

llarding Lawson Associates

HARDING T.AWSON ASS
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January 27 , LS94

Thomas Peacocik
Haz ardous Material Divisron
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oe-kland. CA 94621

149 Second Stre8t
San Francisco, CA 94105
415.495.8700
415.495.2773 FAX

1147 l\rission Strcet
San Francisco, CA 94103
115.431 ' 8900
415.552.8576 FAX

250 Broadway
San Franclsco, CA 94111
415 . 42t . 0587
415 . 391 .9805 FAX

1700 Jetlerson Skeet
oakland, CA 94612
510 . 44{ . 6771
510.444.1262 FAX

1057 Sha.y Circle
Concord, CA 94518
510.676.0911
510.676.0116 FAX

2230 Camino Bamon
San Ramon, CA 94583 .
510.866.7272
510.866 ' 8498 FAX

2182 Rheem Drlve
Pleasanton, CA 94566
510.846.8t11
510.846. 8105 FAX

1201 Main Street
Redwood City, CA 94063
415 ' 368.1478
415.368.0465 FAX

-

Re: 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612

This is to noffi your ofEce that Paul Koze is no longer with Blue
Print Service Co. A11 further correspondence to come to the
attention ofJeff Christoff, 149 2nd Street, San Frarcisco, CA
94105.

Looking forward to corresponding with your office.

SERVICE COMPANY.INC.

Jeff Christoff
Operations Manager

JC/mbr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOB

october 19, 1993
STID 414 8

Blue Print Service Co.
ATTN: Mr. PauI Koze, President
149  -  2nd  s t .
San Franclsco, cA 94105

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resourcep Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

RE: 17oo Jefferson St. ,  oakland, cA 94612

Notice of violatiolt

Dear Paul Koze:

This office has received and reviehred a Quarterly Report dated

September g, Lgg3 by-Harding Lawson Associates concerning the

;:;;:ii":'trre-ioriowi"! -5tt"nts are to be considered:

1. There was no sampling done on aDy of, the 5 moaitoriDg

solls for this site. th6 only analysis ldas concerning the

operation of the'ii".t*""t "yitern, 
wnicn is apparently back in

operation. tnts i-"- i-"" iV i i tua"q"ate report because' i ! .does

;;;-;;;-;;vti'i"q ib""t whither the contanination is beins

cleaned uP or not.

2. There is no data to conclude !'hat the. capture area'of the

ii""i*""t systern-'is. rt is not kno$tn whether or not It

itt"ina.= th; off-;ite well' If it does not' because. no

extraction is reii6-ao""-itot there' then the off-site

"""i.ri""tion 
is-n6t"contained. rt is being allorr-ed to

. migirate furtrrer 
"ii:"li"' 

This was nentionld in ttre previous

letter dated MaY 24, L993'

3. Please subrnit a proposal for \"hat to do to define and

contain the PLune '

4. This office looks fon'tard to the next quarterly report '

please include 
""=t"t= 

to trre above questions and expected

further investigation to be done'

5. Items L. through 3' above were nentioned in the last 2

letters frorn this 5tf i"e dated November 22' 1992 and.I(aY 24t

1993, yet there has not been any response to these' i tems'

n"=pl"i"= should be forthcoming in your next report '
especi,ally rnonitoiinf-weirs wnicir hlve not been monitored for

a year.



o'

October L9, L993
Blue Print services co.
17OO Jefferson St. ,  oakland 94612
sTrD # 4148
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or conments,
a t  (510 )  27  L -453O.

f;

please contact this of f ice

Second St .

of f  ice

l
t

Hazardous Material Division

cc: Edgar Howel l - ,  chief  -  f i les
oiiia s"rivner, Harding Lawson Associates' 303

630 North,  san Francisco, 94Lo7

Gil  Jensen, Alameda county Distr ict  Attorney's

. \

.  
. . . . , .  

. . . . . . . ' ' I



ALA,MEDP. COUi{T\J
l-IE,SLTH CARE SEllVi,.--" [r;,

AGrt{c'r
DAV1D i .  KEAFS,  Agen;Y D i re i : io i : j , i i rA I I  : i iAnlD. ASST 1a,lr: i !4" Ll lH;i l  O!i

' ., li -*\.
'r"l$i'e'B'

DEi rA f l r i tENT  OF  !N " r l l i o i t L / i r  i . j ' A i  l l l r \ l  r i  I

:llate t'i:il|.' ;rei{r! ce5 a-l!irfril Scar.{i
i  I  s cl- ci  ' j :ei i i i l  i i / i - .1"r P'O': l i ; rrrS

US l l - !- ' r1..  ' . r i r i :-1' ' l i r i  P'a' : l r i i r ' l

YIay 24, L993
sTrD  4148

Blue Print service co.
ATTN: t{r. Paul Koze, President
149 -  znd St.
San Francisco, cA 94105

RE: 1700 Jefferson st . ,  Oakland, cA 946L2

8C S;.,r,;r,r .r./it,J rJiI :lilit
. ] i i i lafr i l  CA 9.1ra2l i

(4101 2I i  , i ; i . ' l i l

Dear Paul Koze:

This office has received and reviewed a Quarterly Report dated
April 15, 1993 by Harding Lawson Associ.ates concerning the above
site. The foIlolting comments are to be considered:

1. The results for the off-site !tell-, l{w-s showed an increase
in TPHgi to 741000 ppb and an increase in benzene to 16'000
ppb. This is in the downgradient direction and 1 block off-
site. This level is extremely high. The lateral extent of
contanination has not been defined because this is the only
well in that direction.

2. There is no data to conclude what the capture area of the
treatment system is. It is not known whether or not it
includes the off-si te well .  I f  i t  does not, because no
extraction is being done fron there, then the off-6ite
contamination is not contained. It is being alloned to
miqrate further of f-s j-te.

3. Atthough there are results of analysis in this report,
there are no reconmnedations for what to do about the above
situation. The off-site well also had a measured product
thickness of 0.06 inches. P1ease subnit a proposal for what
to do to define and contain the plune.

4. This office looks forward to the next quarterly report.
Please include answers to the above questions and expected
further investigation to be done.

5. I tems 1..through 3. above were nentioned in the last
letter frour this office dated Novenb er 22, 1992 ' Yet there has
not been any response to these items. Responses should be
forthconing in your next report, which wil-1 be due very soon.



I

YIay 24, 1993
Blue Print  services co.
1700 Jefferson st .  r  oakland 94612
sTrD  #  4148
Paqe 2 of 2

Thank you for your cooperation. If you
connents, please contact this office at

have any questions
(510)  271-453o .

or

S incerely n-.

CX\/
\ l \ fwrv -\\-d+2.-, '-
Thomas Peacock, supervis j-ng HMS
Hazardous Mater ial  Divis ion

cc : Richard Hiett,  RwQcB -.*-
Edgar HoHell, chief - tlj.ea Uvr
oai id scrivner, Harding L,awson Associates, 303 second st ' ,

630 North, san Francisco | 94107



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Dtreclor RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONN4ENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Flesources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Watar programs
UST Local Oversight program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oaktand, CA 946A1

(510)  271.4s30

Ylarc.h 22, L993
sTrD 4148

BIue Print service co.
ATTN: I!tr. PauI Koze, President
149 -  2nd St .
San Francisco, cA 94105

RE:  l7O0 Je f fe rson s t . ,  oak land,  CA 94512

De, a-f PauL Koze :

Thls office has received and revielred a letter dated December 8,
1992 and a Quarterl.y Report by Harding Lawson Associates dated
January 20. 1993 concerning the above site. The following
conments are to be considered:

1. There was not any groundwater rnonttoring data for the
three active wells on-site and the 1 off-si te well .  Quarterly
nonitoring should be acconpllshed (re-inplenented as soon as
possible) so that the site contanlnation nay be properly
evaluated. The only neasure of present contanination levels
is the average of 230 ppn of TPgg entering the bioreactor.
There is no measure of the off-site contarninatLon.

2. The Last analysis of the off-si te well  MW-s showed a level
of 20,000 ppb benzend. This is in the downgradient direction
and 1 block off-sl-te. This leve1 is extrernely high. The
lateral extent of contarnination has not been defined because
thls is the only weLl in that direction.

3. There is no data to conclude what the caDture area of the
treatnent system is. It is not known whethei or not it
includes the off-site hrell. If it does not, because no
extraction is being done fron there, then the off-site
contarnination is not contained. It is being aLlowed to
niqrate further off-site.

4. fhis office looks forward to the next quarterly report.
Please include ansrrers to the above questions and expected
further investigation to be done.

5. I tens 1. through 3.
letter frorn this office
not been any response to
forthconing i.n your next

above were rnentioned in the last
dated November 22, 1992, yet there has

these itens. Responses should be
report. hthich w111 be due very soon.

*x effi'35ud 
-xJlI]I r<*



Ylarc.}r 22, L993
BLue Print services co.
1700 Je f fe rson St . ,  oak land 94612
sTrD # 4148
Page 2 of 2

Thanlc you for your cooperation' If you have any guestions
comments, please contact this off ice at (510) 27L-453o.

sincerelyt\

a*=-U%_r(__
Thonas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Divi"sion

cc: Richard Hiett, RwQcB
Edgar Howe11, chief - f i les
oavid scrivner, Harding Lawson AssoQiates, 303 Second st. '

630  Nor th '  San Franc isco t  g4Lo7
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I 1295 -012

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Gentlemen:

Groundwater Remediation System
City Blue Production Facillty
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland. California

This letter responds to your letter, dated November 2, 1992 b Blue Print Service (BPS)
Company. Your letter discussed site remediation and the groundwater treatment system
at the BPS facility at 1700 Jefferson Street in Oakland, California.

BACKGROUND

The groundwater treatment system was constructed and began operating on June l,
1992. Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) has been operating, moniroring, and
maintaining the system since the startup date, in accordance with our proposal to BPS
dated January 31, 1992.

Air and water samples from lhe treatment system were collected by HLA for chemical
analysis daily for the first three days of operation; weekly for the first three weeks;
and monthly thereafter. The monitoring wells are being sampled semi-annually. The
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as I,asoline (TPH-G) and for
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Quarterly reports presenting the
analytical results were issued on July 17, 1992 and October 13, 1992. The Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) is included on the distribution list for
these reports. The next quarterly report is due January 15, 1993.

Your letter to BPS outlined four site remediation issues that you would like HLA to
address. The first issue concerned quarrerly monitoring of the onsite and offsite wells.
You requested that quarterly monitoring be performed so that the site contamination
may be properly evaluated. In a letter dared March 9, 1992, HLA submitted the
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sampling schedule for the treatment system to the ACHCSA for comment and review.
Our letter responded to questions by Mr, Paul M. Smith that were raised during a
telephone conversation with HLA on February 20, 1992. In that letter we presented
the sampling schedule and rationale and requested that the ACHCSA comment on the
sampling schedule if they found it to be insufficient. We did not receive any
comments from your office regarding the samplin8, pro8ram. We have followed the
sampling program described above since the system began operating.

HLA has monitored product thicknesses in the onsite wells since the system began
operating. The substantial amount of floating product in the onsite wells (several
inch€s to several feet) has precluded sampling of these wells. The offsite monitoring
well, MW-5, is the only well that does not contain floating product. The next
scheduled sampling of the offsire monitoring well is in March 1993.

The second issue concerned high benzene levels in Monitoring Well MW-5, which is
the only downgradient offsite monitoring well. MW-5 was last sampled on September
30, 1992. The laboratory analyses detected TPH-G at a concentration of 5l parts per
million (ppm) and the BTEX compounds at concentrations of 13,5.9, 1.4, and 2.6 ppm,
respectively. These concentrations have decreased since the previous sampling event
(referenced in your letter) performed on August 2, 1991. The laboratory analyses from
the August l99l event detected TPH-G at a concentration of 120 ppm and the BTEX
compounds at concentrations of 20, 14, 1.9, and 4.9 ppm, respectively.

We are aware that the lateral extent of contamination has not been adequately defined.
Negotiations with the City of Oakland for permits to install additiona.t offsite wells in
public right-of-ways has been unsuccessful, The city has denied our requests for such
permits. We may pursue installing wells on private properties in the area after product
recovery has been accomplished and final remediation to cleanup levels has begun.

The third issue concerned the lack of data on the capture area of the extraction wells
and whether the capture area includes dissolved contaminants near Monitoring Well
MW-5. The groundwater treatment system was primarily designed to remove the
source of groundwater contamination (free product) from beneath the 1700 Jefferson
Street site. The removal of the source has decreased contaminant concentrations in
Monitoring Well MW-5 as documented above and in the quarterly reports. Final
remediation of dissolved contaminants in groundwater will be considered after product
removal has been accomplished. The treatment system may need to be modified at that
time and may include soil-gas venting. Due to numerous documented groundwater
contaminant plumes in the area, it may not be technically feasible to fully remediate
dissolved concentrations in groundwater using the present pump-and-treat system.

The fourth issue concerned a release of gasoline from the system that solicited a
response from the Oakland Fire Department. On October 24, 1992, the level control
switches in the oil/water separator failed, resulting in overfilling of the recovered
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product tank with gasoline and water. The recovered product tank overflowed into the
BPS parking lot and into the street. The Oakland Fire Department was notified by an
anonymous cailer, who in turn contacted the manager of the BPS facility. The facility
manager shut down the treatment system. HLA was notified of this incident on
Monday, October 26, 1992 when an HLA technician visited the site for routine
maintenance. The treatment system contmctor determined that the level conlrol
switches had been fouled by a sludge buildup consisting of emulsified gasoline and
water. The contractor cleaned the switches however the sysrem has not yet been fully
operational since that time. Modifications to the system to reduce the chance of a
recurring failure are pending. HLA expects the system to be fully operational by
January 1993.

HLA is preparing an operation manual that will include contingency plans for
automatic shutdowns, accidental spills, leaks, and equipment failure. Presently, a
contingency/information sheet is posted in the treatment systern area. This sheet
includes emergency shutdown procedures, emergency telephone numbers, and contacts
at HLA and BPS.

Your office will be receiving the next quarterly report in January 1993. We hope this
letter provides the information you request at this time. If you require additionat
information, please do not hesitate to contact either of the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES
/'n n /?

W
David F. Scrivner
Project Engineer

A-+ fu- n ot'+*,-,-
Cheryl Lee Nelson
Senior Hydrogeologist

DFS/CLN/dm/B | 3547 -CT79

Blue Print Services Company
149 Second Street
San Francisco. California 94105
Attention: Mr. Jeff Christoff
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY OIRECTOR

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stat€ Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

November 2, ]-992
sTrD 4148

Blue Print service co.
ATTN: l'lr . Paul Koze, President
149 -  2nd s t .
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: 1700 Jefferson St. ,  Oakland, CA 946t2

Dear Paul Koze:

This office has received and revie!,red the Quarterly Report by
Harding Lawson Associates dated ,JuIy I7, L992 concerninqt the
above site. The follohrinq conments are to be considered:

1. There was not any groundwater nonitoring data for the
three act ive wel1s on-si te and the 1 of f-s i te weI1. Quarter ly
rnonitorinq should be acconplished (re-inpfemented as soon as
possibfe) so that the site contanination may be properly
evaluated. The only measure of present contanination levels
is the average of 15o ppn of TPHq entering the bioreactor.
Tlrere is no measure of the off-site contamination.

2. The last anal.ysis of the off-site well !Iw-5 showed a level-
of  20,0O0 ppb benzene. This is in the dovngradient direct ion
and 1 block off-site, This level is extremely high. The
lateral extent of contanination has not been defined because
this is the only wel l  in that direct ion.

3. There is no data to conl-ude lrhat the capture area of the
treatrnent systen is. It is not known whether or not it
includes the of f-s i te we1].  I f  i t  does not,  because no
extract ion is being done fron there, then the of f-s i te
contanination is not contained. It is beinq allowrrrd to
nigrate further off-site.

4. On October 24, L992 there qras a leak from the treatment
systern which required a response fron the Oakl-and Fire
Department, Engine # 12. The systen lras subsequentLy shut
down. Pl-ease subrnit a report concerninq this occurrence
including corrective actions taken and expected tine to get
the syten operating again,

5. The above rnentioned report is the last one. It has been
another quarter. This office looks fonard to the next
quarterly report. Please include answers to the above
questions and expected further investigation to be done.



November 2, L992
Blue Print servi-ces Co.
1?Oo Jefferson St.,  oakland 94512
sTrD # 4148
Page 2 of 2

Enclosed is a fornat
site cfosure.

the Regional Board

' '

would Like f ol]owed for

have any questions or
(510)  271-4530 ,

Thank you for your cooperation. If you
conments, please contact this office at

cc : Richard Hiett, RwQcB
Edgar Howe1l, Chief - files
Oavia Scr ivner,  Harding Lawson Associates, 303 second St ' ,

630 North,  San Francisco, 94LO7
Enclosure

s incerely,

honas PEac-ock, supeivisii!
Hazardous Material Division
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EXECUTIVE
DIRECIOR
Al Diludovico

PRESIDENT

VICE PRESIDENT
l<erry Williams

TFEASUFER
John Thielmann

SECBETABY
Carol Reber

MEMBERS
Larry Bergheim
Slewad Tulloch
Richard Condon
Linda Condon
Edward Welin
Bruce Ellithorpe

Byron Brawley
Trinidad Gonzalez

HOUSING FOR INOEPENOENT PEOPLE. INC.

A NON PROFIT HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Serving California

San Jose ollice Phone (4OA\ 243-22OO FAX (409\ 283-2249
Los Angeles olfice Phone (213) 362-0622

October 26, 1992

Paul  Smith
Alameda County Environmental Health
B0 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Smith,

This letter is to restate my request for a copy of the most recent
avai lable quarter ly  moni tor ing report  f rom the Ci ty Blue Pr int  Co. s i te,
located at 1700 Jefferson Street in Oakland. lunderstand that there is
$71 per hour fee to review the fi le and a $1 per page copying charge.

Than k yo u fo r you r attentio n to th is matter.

u lncerery,

Dan Sawisl
Project Manager

25 East Hedding Street
San Jose, California 95112

PO. Box 90148
San Jose, California 95109
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HOUSING FOR INDEPENDENT PEOPLE. INC.
A NON PROFIT HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Servino California

San Jose Olfice Phone (408) 283-2200 FAX (4O8) 283-2249
Los Angeles Office Phone (213) 362-0622

EXECUTIVE
OIRECTOR
Al OiLudovico

PRESIDENT

VICE PRESIDENT

TREASURER
John Thielmann

MEMBERS
Larry Bergheim
Stewarl Tulloch
Richard Condon
Linda Condon
Edward Welin
Bruce Ellithope

Byron Brawley
Trinidad Gonzalez

September  1,  1992

Paul  Smi th
Alameda County Environmental Health
8Cl Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland CA 94621

Dr:ar Mi'. Smith,

25 East Hedding Street
San Jose, California 95112

. . .  : ,  i ,  f

SECBETAHY
Carcl Fleber

Your co-worker, Scott Seary asked me to write you concerning my request
to access a fi le on a leaking tank site in Oakland. The site is at the City
Blue Pr int  Co.,  located at  1700 Jef ferson Streei  in Oakland.  lunderstand
that there is a $71 per hour fee to review the fi le, and I am will ing to pay
that fee.

My interest  in the s i te is  that  the organizat ion lwork for ,  Housing for
Independent People, is in process of appyling for a loan to purchase a
building at 1825 Jefferson Street. A Phase One report found that wasie
product from the City Blue Print site is l ikely to have migrated under the
building we are interested in purchasing. However, Mr. Seary indicated
that remedration of the leak was in progress.

My hope is to learn more about this leak and the regulatory action being
implemented in order to make more informed decisions concerning this
plrrchase. Please call nre at 408-283-2225 to let rne know how I rnay
view th is f  i le .

Thank you for attention to this matter.

PO. Box 90148
San Jose, California 95109

your

Ditn
Project Manager
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March 9,  1992

r  8  r  06 ,012.04

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of EnvironmentaI Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attent ion:  Mr.  Paul  M.  Smith
Hazardous Materials Special ist

Gent lemen:

Groundwaler  Remediat ion System
City Blue Production Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland,  Cal i forn ia

This letter responds to questions and comments raised in our telephone conversation of
February 20,  1992 regard ing the groundwater  remediat ion system for  the Ci ty  Blue
Product ion fac i l i t i ,  (Ci ty  Blue)  at  1700 Jef ferson Street  in  Oakland.  Cal i forn ia.

, '  Dur ing our  conversat ion,  you requested that  HLA re- in i t ia te quar ter ly  moni tor ing of
i  the wel ls  that  do not  have l loat ing product ,  and inc lude other  wel ls  when f loat ing
I product has been removed by the remediation system. HLA currently monitors all

1 .  - -wel ls  semiannual ly .  The b ioremediat ion systenr  wi l l  ext ract  groundwater  f rom
'r  Voni tor ing Wel ls  MW-lA and MW-4,  which are 4- inch-d iameter  wel ls .  MW-l  is

1, no longer functioning properly, MW-2 has been abandoned, and MW-3 had floating- 
TtltEt tho tirne of the last sampling event. N4W-5 would be the only candidate
fo{  quar ter ly  moni tor ing.  HLA wi l l  sample groundwater  ext racted f rom MW- lA and
MW..4 two hours af ter  remediat ion system star tup,  r 'h i ly  for  four  days.  weekly  for  the
f i rs t  three weeks,  and month lv  thereaf ter  (Table l ) .  I f  our  sampl ing schedule is  not
suf f ic ient ,  p lease furn ish HLA wi th a le t ter  s tat i : rg  your  sampl ing requi rements.

Another  issue ra ised dur ing our  conversat ion was chemical  analys is  for  halocarbons.
We understand that you would like groundwater analyzed for halocarbons at least once.
In Ju ly  1990,  a groundwater  sample f rom MW-lA was analyzed for  semivolat i le
organics (EPA lvjethod 625); organochlorine pesticides, PCBs (EPA Method 608), and
priority pollutant lnetals. The results of these analyses are attached for your review.

-x Analysis for purgetble halocarbons (EPA Method 601/8010) has not been performed
for  th is  pro ject .  Hl  A judges that  the analyses per formed to date are suf f ic ient  and
thar  addi t ional  anal - " 'ses for  halocarbons wi l l  not  resul t  in  anl '  ng\ r '  s ign i f icant  f ind ings.

Eng neer nO and
E.vironmenlal Sefvces



l{ardlng Lawson Associates

March 9.  1992
I  8  1 0 6 , 0 1 2 . 0 4
Mr.  Paul  M.  Smith
Alameda County Health Care Services
Page 2

In our conversation, you had asked if the remediation system was designed with a
conting,ency for leaks. The remediation system will be designed with leak detection,
and the bioreactor tank will be mounted on skids with a containment lip around the
base. HLA, in conjunction with the installation contractor, will write an Operat.ions
Manual. The rnanual will include contingency plans for automatic shutdowns,
accidental spills, leaks, and equipment failure.

We hope this letter presents the information you request at this time. If there is any
addi t ional  in format ion you requi re,  p lease do not  hesi ta te to  contact  e i ther  of  the
unders igned.

Yours very t ru ly ,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

David F.  Scr ivner
Project Engineer

nt^/ /t' flotYaYY-
Chery l  Lee Nelson
Senior Hydrogeologist

DFS/CLN/dm/B t3541 -CT1 9

At tachment : Laboratory Reports
Table |  -  Ci ty  Blue Groundwater  Remediat ion
Sampl ing Measurement .  and Analys is

System Schedule for

Blue Pr in t  Serv ices Company (wi thout  at tachments)
149 Second Street
San Francisco,  Cal i forn ia 94 105
A t tent ion:  Mr.  Paul  Koze
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Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Gentlemen:

Status of Groundwater Remediation Svstem
City Blue Production Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

As requested in our phone conversation of December 5, 1991, this letter present$ a
brief background of site investigations and summarizes the status of the groundwater
remediation system for the City Blue Production Facility (City Blue) at 1700 Jefferson
Street in Oakland, California. Attached to this letter are recent groundwater
monitoring data and the specifications for the extraction/treatment system.

BACKGROUND

In February 1987, Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) collected soil samples for
chemical analyses from five soil borings at the site to assess whether gasoline had
leaked to the soil from three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) located "'
beneath the subject property. The USTs were used by a former gasoline service station
on the northwestern portion of the property. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH)
concentrations were detected in the soil ranging from 46 parts per million (pprn) to
3300 ppm, confirming that the tanks had leaked.

In Juno 1987, HLA observed the removal of the USTS, and the excavation and aeration
of contaminated soil from within the tank backfill. The affected soil was aerated to -
below detectable concentrations and used as backfill for the excavation. Also during
this phase of the investigation, six groundwater wells were installed to assess the impact
of TPH on groundwater. Free-floating product was found in three of the onsite wells.

In October 1989, HLA performed additional investigations at the site to evaluate
historical uses of the property. The site history review and contact with regulatory
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ll.rdlne Lrw.on A.roclrloa

December 12, 1991
18106.012.04
Mr. Paul M. Smith
Alameda County Health Care Services
Prge 2

agencies identified several potential hydrocarbon source areas upgradient of the site.
An offsite soil-gas survey was attempted in the streets surrounding the site; however,
thick reinforced concrete beneath the asphalt prevented penetration of the soil gas
probes.

In February, 1990, HLA performed an aquifer test and prepared a groundwater
treatment cost feasibility study for the site. On the basis of our study, HLA
recommended product removal and bioremediation as the most cost effective
groundv/ater treatment. In June, 1990, HLA performed a bioremediation treatability
study and used the data generated from this study as the basis for design of the full
scale treatment system.

Since February 1990, HLA has obtained air and sewer permits from the Bay Area Air
Quality Managernent District (BAAQMD) and East Bay Municipal Utility District
(EBMUD), respectively. GroundwotEr *ollc *t the site wsm lr8t .sdsnplsd 6n August 2,
1991. Table I summarizes the analytical results; the laboratory reports are\qlttached.
Also attached is HLA's report titled "City Blue Extraction/Treatment Process----"! \\r, +-
Specifications, Oakland, California'.

CURRENT PROJECT STATUS

Harding Construction Services (HCS) developed a bid package for this project and
submitted this package to six qualified contractors. The bids are due back to HCS on
Friday, December 13, 1991. HCS will evaluate the bids and present their
recommendations to City Blue within I week of bid receipt. HCS will then assist City
Blue in negotiating a contract with the selected contractor, Depending upon the
negotiation process a contractor may be selected within approximately 3 to 4 weeks.
Once selected, the contractor should begin work within 3 weeks and complete the
project within 4 to 6 weeks. We therefore estimate that the system will be operational
in approximately 13 weeks or approximately early March 1992. HLA is required to
give EBMUD 30 days notice of intent to discharge to the sewer system. HLA will at
that time also notify you of our intent to operate the system and arrange a site visit
with you.

As we discussed, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has not
responded to our request for clarification on whether the new proposed permit-by-rule
regulations will apply to this project. HLA has therefore assumed that these
regulations will apply once they are promulgated and has taken steps to ensure
compliance with these regulations. As stated within the proposed regulations, the
owner/operator of the system will have 30 days from promulgation of the regulations
to file the nolice of intent and 90 days to file the site-specific information forms.
Copies of all correspondence with the DTSC will be forwarded to your office.



Hardl'tg Lrwron Artoclato!

December 12, 1991
l8106,012.04
Mr. Paul M, Smith
Alameda County Health Care Services
Pa,ge 3

We hope that this letter presents the information you request at this time. If there is
any additional information you require please do not hesitate to contact either of the
undersigned.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

C'fu*{ /u /1eJt-a-'-'}
Cheryl Lee Nelson
Senior Hydrogeologist

-1 | ' r-./
, t , t  I  I  t '/Ulr/" n 8/4{"o-----

Mark G. Filiplini I I
Engineering Geologist

CLN/MGF/dm/B t2920 -CT1 3

cc: Blue Print Services Company (without attachments)
149 Second Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Attention: Mr. Paul Koze

Attachments: Table I - Groundwater Analytical Data
Laboratory Reports
HLA report titled 'City Blue Extraction/Treatment System, Treatment
Process Specification, Oakland, California" dated October 24, 1991.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Oirector

October !5, L99O

Ur. Paul Koze
President
Blue Print Service company
L49 Second street
San Francj-sco, CA 94105

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, RnL 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

. ' :  ' l  
'  : ' ;

RE: city Blue Proaluctior Facility
1700 i lef ferso[ Street,  OaklaDd, CA 94512

Dear Mr.  Koze:

we have received the biorernediation treatment study and proposal for
the above site. Given the leve1 of Detroleun contamination
identified in the earlier reports and the presence of free floating
product rre are concerned that the treatment systern which you propose
may be considered a treatment process for hasardous rrraste.

The renediation proposal j-s approved providing that:

f) The State Department of Health Services is contacted and the
perrnit requirenents are worked out vith them. According to the
cA code of Regulat ions Ti t le 22, Art ic le 4,  sect ion 66370 a
pemit is required for the treatment of hazardous waste.

2') Submit reports of all work pe.rformed at this site to:

Lester Fel-dman
San Francisco Regional Water Qual-ity Control Board
1800 Harr ison Street,  Sui te 700
Oakland, CA 946]-2

Ho\.rard Hatayama
CA Departnent of Health Services
2151- Berkeley Way, Annex 7
Berkeley, CA 947 04

3) You are requested to notify this department lrhen the treatment
system is expected to be operative.

4) An outline of all proposed rernediation activity planned for
soil and lrater contamination at this site and a schedule for the
conmencenent of this activity be provided to this office.

5) A check for a total  of  $500,oo, made payable to the County of
Alameda, is subrnitted to this office before any further action
is taken regarding your proposals for this site.



Bl-ue Print Service Co.
october L5, 1990
Page 2 of 2

A revien of our files indicates that the initial deposit of
$ 75o.oo subnitted to this off ice on January 29' 1988 has been
exhausted. This deposit systen covers the expenses incurred by
county personnel in the performance of their oversight
responsibitities. A record is kept of the hours which an
Alaneda County employee rrlorks on a projeet; and the deposit is
reduced at a rate of $ 60.00 per hour. Following the conpletion
of the project, the renaining balance of the deposit will be
refunded to you. fhis deposit/refund policy is authorized by
Section 3-141.6 of the Ordinance code of the county of Alaneda.

You are requeEted to raEpond to the above isgues within 30 dayE of
the receip€ of this letter. rf you have any guestions concerning
this natter please contact Paul Snith, Hazardous Materials
Spec ia l i s t ,  a t  (415)  27 I -4320.

Sincerely,

?^r* kK
Paul Ir1. Snith

Richard Mccartney, Harding Lawson Associates
Gil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney, office of Consumer
and Environmental Affairs
Lester Fe1drnam, SFRWQCB
Howard Hatayana, DHs
charl-ene williarns, DHs
Sonya L,owe, DHS
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October 3,  1990
l,Ir. Jef f Christof f
East Bay l{anager
Blue Print Serwice company
L057 shary Circ le
Concord, CA 94518

nr: lctty Elue Production F.cLlity
i{- 1700 Jeffersoa Street, oatlaral, cA 91612

Dear Mr. Christoff :

we have received the biorenediation treatrnent study and proposal for
the above site. Given the level of petroleurn contanination
identified in the earlier reports and the presence of free floating
product there is some concern by this office that the treatrnent
system which you propose may be considered a treatment process for
hazardous waste.

Accoacc6iaing- to Title 22, Article 4, section 66370 a pennit for
treatment Is-.recruired for the treatment of hazardous waste ofor the treatment of hazardous waste onsite.
wtrether or not a waste exists at this site should be
deternined using the Art sel f  c lassi f icat ion sYstem or
existing data specific to this S gornpare wi.th previously
exanined classification data. we ou clarify the
pennitting issue with the Departnent of Health s

The remediation proposal concept is approved providing that:

An outline of all proposed rernediation activity planned for soil
and water contanination at this site and a schedule for the
conmencement of this activity be provJ.ded to this office.

A review of our files indicates that the deposit $ 750.00
subnitted to this office on Janua{y,.zg, 7988 at the beqinning of
the initiation of the undergrounddF&ovals at the abov6 site has
been exhausted. This deposit is to cover the expenses incurred
by county personnel in the performance of their oversight
responsibilities. A record is kept of the hours which an
Alameda county employee commits to a proj ect to a protect and
the deposit is reduced at a rate of $ 60.00 per hour. This
pol icy is authorized by section 3-141.6 of the ordinance code of
the County of Alaneda.

A check for a total of $500.oo, made payable to the county of
Alameda, nust be subnitted to this office before any further
action can be takes reqarding your proposals for this site.
Followingr the conpletion of the project, the rernaining balance
of the deposit will be refunded to you.
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or manifest
to respond

If you have any questions contact me at

S incerely.

:li:,":l*'""Ii3."1i i;g;"='"uto
10

PauI U. snith
llazardous Uaterials Specialist

cc3
Gil Jensen, Alameda county oistrict Attorney,

and Environmental protection
![r. Bruce Riches, Goodyear
Nancy Busch, D.R. Stephens & Co.

(4 r5 ' , )  27L-432O.

off ice of Consumer



Harding Lawson Associates

Apr i l  12,  1989

18106,004.04

Alameda County Environmental Health Service
80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland. California 94621

Attention: Mr. Lowell Miller

Gentlemen:

Off -Site Hydrogeologic Investigation Report
City Blue Production Facility Site
17th and Jefferson Streets
Oakland, California

Enclosed is a copy of a technical report discussing the results of an off-site soil
and ground-water characterization investigation performed at the City Blue
Production facility site in Oakland, California. We apologize for the delay in
forwarding a copy of this report to you.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about the results of this
investigation or about future work to be conducted at the City Blue Production
facility.

Yours very truly,

Robert G. Breynaert
Hydrogeologist

RGB/nsj/C2530-CT?

4 ele4
il,iA:!li. i', ,, : ' 'r

ir.:r); ;:ir fi:Vi3iifii,,ii 
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fi{l{ii jl0ll$ IIATERIAi S

-
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Eng neers
and
Geosc entists

Te ephone
415/543 8422

Arzona
Alaska
Cali lornia

666 Howard St
San Franc sco
Ca iiorn a 94105

Co orado Texas
Hawaii Teleco0y
Nevada 415/777-9746



llarding Lawson Associatog

666 Howard St.
San Francisco
Ca itorn a 94105

Colorado Texas
Hawali Telecopy
Nevada 415/717 97OG

, : . i  !  ,

May 25, 1988

18r06,004.04

Alameda County Environmental Health Service
470 27th Street, Room 324
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Storm Goranson, P.E.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are two (2) copies of our Work Plan dated May 25, 1988 for the City Blue
Production Facility in Oakland, California.

If you have any questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

7.-J A, Z;
Daniel A. Louis
Civil Engineer

DAL/hh/Cl134-CT

M* , A^,qt'v Ph'"i ' PP'n,r

and
Geosc enlists

AflZOna
Alaska
Calilornia



Harding Lawson Assoclates

li.nsmift allM.morandunr

lo: Alameda County Environmental Health Servlces
47O -  27 th Street ,  Room 324
Oakland, California 94672

Attent ion:  Mr,  Storm Goranson,  P.E.

Fron! Daniel Louis
D.tei March 30, 19 88
Subiect: City Blue Production f 'acil i ty
. rob  No. i  18106 ,004.04

RG.narks! Enclosed is a copy of the landscape plan
Ci ty  B lue  Produc t ion  Fac i l i t y  in  Oak land.
week to discuss whether and/or what type
necessary .

for the parking area at the
,  . . ^ . .  1 ^ + ^ -  t h i s

o f  mod i f i ca t ions  may be

I f  y o u  h a v e  a n y  q u e s t i o n s ,  p l e a s e  c a l l ,

Blue Print Service Cornpany -

Garcia/I,{agner and Associates
ll l-A, Novato - Attentlon: Mr,

A l ten t ion :  Mr .  ?au l  Koze
-  A t ten t ion :  Mr .  I 'e l i x  Rodr lguez

Bruce She ibach

Eng neeas
and
Geoscientrsts

666 Howard Si
San Francisco
CalLlornia 94105

Te ephone
415/543-8422

A ASKA
Ca i lorn a
Colorado

Telecopy
415/777-9106

Hawarl
Nevada
Texas
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CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATES, INC.
{F1 Park R@d . PO. Bo:2015
Benicia. C:lifornraS45l0 oarg ' 17071 7,$-a000
Licen* r.115S81 . Far 707-746-8080

March 21, 1988

John R, C1lnch, Project,Manager ^ .; r!
BOVIS IMERNATIONAI It| t,7. r E rt,t|t i I 

'{- 
eJ , r 

" 
Ft.q,s,,;,

1330 Broadway, SuLte 1017 I t

Oakl-and, Callfornla 94612

LCA Serlal No, 10

SUBJECT: EAST BAY MUD Adnirtrstratlon Building
. .0ak1and, CA.

REI CONTA}fINATM }'ATERIALS

Gentlemen:

We hereby go on record and notlfy you that we, .as well as our
subcontractors, suspect that excessive levels of contanination are
belng encountered during the excavation process on the subj ect
proJect. We request that an evaulation be doue Lmediatel-y as to the
1evel of the suspected conEaminatlon.

If, 1n faet, thls 1eve1 of contamination does pose any poLentlal-
heal-th hazard, we also request. that ne be notifled Lnf,edlately of this
condj.tion and what safety rneasures must be taken for any and all r,rotk
being done durlng the excavation of the project. These safety
precaurlons should include and not be llnited to, the posslble use of
respirators, protectlve elothlng and whether or not the contamlnated
materlal does 1n fact have cancer-causlng agents or .any other
potentlal health hazard materlal-s.

If the contamlnated materlal does contaln cancer*causing or
potential health hazard materials, we must post the s 1te .accordlngly
.and notlfy our subcontractors. Thls. notiflcatlon ls done in
accordance ltlth Hardlng lawsonrs Addenduro to Constluctlon
Speciflcatlon, Divlslon 2 - Sltework, paragraph 3.3.

Your imedlate response to thls matter Ls requested,

Very truly yours,

LATIIROP CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATES

Jeff Gant
Ploject Manager

Jc/bjz



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
"  DAVID J.  KEARS,AGENCY

:O<lilOifAEAXAXXrt Agency Di.ector

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 9461 2
(415)  

g7  4-7  237

February 24, L988

Daniel Louis
Hardinq Lawson Associates
666 Eoward St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

SU&TECT: CITY BLUE PRODUCTION FACILITY, ].700 JEFFERSoN sT., OAKI,AND

Dear Dan:

We have reviewed the information subnj-tted to date concerning' the
leak of the underground tanks at the subject facility. This
inforrnation has included sone identification of the extent of the
problem as wel" l  as possible ni t ig:at ion schemes.

one factor that you have identified as needed for further
delineation of the problem is the constructj-on of two additional
groundwater r're1Is. one well to be constructed down current frorn
the site, and the other to be constructed in the proposal building
envelope. You are encouraged to conplete these wells inctuding
groundwater nonitoring as soon as possible.

Since constructi.on of a ner{r production facil-ity, on the site, is
undennray. Tine i.s of essence in identifying' the best treatment
technology to insure that the new facility incorporates those
features necessary to abate the problems.

You are requested to subnit innediately a proposal that addresses
the following concerns before the on and off-site inprovements are
completed.

t. Irirpervious cap or covering over the proposed asphaltic
parking area.

2. Roof leaders and storm drainaqe to be drained off-s i te v ia
water tight conduits.

3. Locations of vapor extraction and ground water $rells as welL
as treatment equipment.



'city BIue Prod. Facifity
1700 ;Iefferson st.  ,  oakland
February 24, !988
Page 2 of 2

And remernber, this Agency is responsible for inplenenting the
underground tank re$rlations while the Regional water Quality
Control Board has the final authority to oversee these efforts.

should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Storn coranson, Ilazardous Materials Specialist at
4L5/A74-7237.

Since re l v .  l- ^ '  a - r  I  J
Fl\ /c- -r h,,v

RafaC a. shahid,  chief
Hazardous uater ials Divis ion

RAS : SG:nam

cc: Greg Zentner, RWQCB
Paul Rose,BIue Print  Service Co.



I
UNDERGFoUND SToRAGE TANK UNAUTHORTZED RELEASE (IEAK)/ CONTAMTNATTON S|TE REPoRT

EMENGENCY HAS STATE OFFrcE S EMERGENC"Y SENVICES

I ves N rc REP.RT BEEN FLED ? 
f] ves [! rc

fL f^ V) o ra tsrJJo ̂ J
REPRESENTTNC f-l owlrEnop:nlron l*-l nEcDlAr- soaRD

fi rccracercv I o*ren _ (ouxt

7o - z-.1& 7/6tL
Prz, LJILC

ADDRESS

lL4 q
FIC|L|IY NAME (IF APPLICABLE}

rYPE oF AREA ffcouuencn ! r.rousrnr,r I nunr
fi nesneurrlr O orHen --

N<-hvne fousnt
t

STA/2-n\ DarZAaNou lt tf ()vlz

SFA+
FFIONE

g//1%//4tt

fl uu<r,rorvl
r€wolscor/ERED fl nnarronvconeol f-l sussunF/cEircliltlRtrvc l--l rurslrc:comnrns

f] rANK TEsT I nrx nanovr Yt onee 5b,
DAIE OISCHARGE SEGAII MET|{OD USED TO STOP DISCHAmE GHECK Alt THAT tppt-V)

fi nelovecowreus ! neeucs rlltx ffi close rux

! nsmn mrx ! meln enruc f] o*rree naocrouneHAS DISCHARGE BE€N STOPPEO ?

vrs [ rc rves, olrr

ffi rmx unx
I enrrcreex

fl oruen

f] rnencuss

fi sreel

E uNKNorfN I onen

cAtxiE(s)

[l wearu fi ntnrunenrune

ffi connoson I rxxrowrv

I seu- [ orHER _

I umsrenuttso I sotlotrlv fi ononowlren f] onru<nourrn. (cHEcK oNLy rF wArER wELLs HAVE acrunt.ly BtrN ArFEcrEo)

fi srr r'wesloron N PRocREss {DEFINTNG EXTENT oF pnosrsr{l ! cuarue n enocness I srcueo orr {cuelrup cofrpr.E rED oR ur'nrc€ssaRv}

[ ruorcrnru r*er I rosr eemur rcMToRrNo rN pHoGREss [ rc rurm lvln-ruuropRocEED f] :vlrurtnrccrrlltwllrEnNATlvEs
qlEcK APPROPRTATE ACTbN(S, {SEE BACX FOR D€TAIU}}

fl excrvlrcr oseose {eo ffi neuorc rnee enootrcrm ! el+urreo eo oeon^DAron 0n
I conrunueur emnren lcey ffi excrvlrea rnenrlrl fl ruur r rnerr cnoumwArER tcl I neer,lce sueerv 1ns1
! rnerruac er rooxue 6u1 [ No rcror neourneo {ut I on+n p1

AxtutpJ'T,aai<'o^.t @P nAG*a t)<E^4 OP Fn-oate.^ S/zrL UNaeaaJrj_f
gpu6 pAoO.ti 8€zat6 l?-e,no,ta D,*cy"
DqlCtutrc Dez,so li..t,tnzac(e) o{ ttE.



#
 

;s
1

f;
 !

s
9

3
;1

5
 

;;
9

9
8

5
=

i;
 

-
d

l-
 

6
 

-
.

H
 

l-
 

!
n

o
o

<
a

lr

3
 

; 
{1

9
 B

E
 ' 

8
?

lF
 

S
 '-

i 
q

*6
1

d
i 

1
:l

E
 3
s

3
.'

3
e

 l=
E

Ie
*l

E
P

 
-=

l-
 

9
"P

.-
lE

 
ff

in
 

r 
l<

 
E

lo
 

-.
 

o
 

-
- 

e
; 

J
; 

F
9

- 
F

E
 -

li
:l

a
:F

 
;l

;-
e

il
F

 e
E

"s
e

i
j.

 i
D

 
D

o
 

jd
 

-
o

o
n

o
3

F
; 

'1
1

3
3

 
B

.8
S

--
'{

E
9

 
:i

1
::

 
lf

s
{i

i
3

' 
Y

B
d

t;
 

*
*

ij
o

=
-

e
* 

*s
rs

3
e

 i
ll

ir
r€

€
- 

,g
t;

,E
; 

d
=

.*
;.

1
. 

A
i 

-
 

=
 

5
lo

:
E

6
-

 
-

 
ld

o
o

E
3

 
ra

ts
--

 
9

--
3

;3
 

i
fr

F
 

*=
 9

" 
;A

;9
i;

 
I

:
6

I 
l'

;4
c

 
i;

3
3

E
€

B
 

:;
.d

 
g

E
F

d
;

; 
-'

6
.<

 
3

.;
'5

+
 

o
 

d
n

@

: 
r?

3
f 

,!
3

 
r;

E
 

o
 +

 -
.o

@
 *

o
 

o
io

E
4

H
 lt

E
 

:a
4

d
E

l=
il

t 
r.

3
l=

 :
;=

 
'3

e
-3

1
=

rl
- 

: 
sl

P
 

P
: 

=
 

1
P

 I 
6

.1
-

3
li

 ;
fl

i 
H

F
 

3
+

c
*l

l
i=

 :l
=

 ;=
=

 ;f
ii#

'
3

 
3

9
 

--
9

 
;E

 
a

=
9

; 
=

 *=
€

i 
C

';
 

e
--

E
 

* 
;;

 g
c

 
9

tr
 

T
-;

 
q

e
E

F
=

6
=

 
=

"3
 

-

. 
E

 
=

=
E

 
;F

.F
* 

3
 

F
l:

 
lq

g
l

r 
r 

E
-=

 
E

,=
;+

g
 

^
 

9
H

+
 

e
*s

g
z

 
; 

:-
; 

9
F

^
-

9
- 

o
'i

 
F

;?
 

"3
3

P
q

 
s

 
E

; 
d

;i
;

: 
5

 
a

Z
 

F
;s

;
&

 
1

 
A

=
 

-f
g

r
: 

1
 

:F
 

'S
'g

1
. 

: 
=

=
 

9
9

'-
J

 
; 

=
F

 
^

a
;d

' 
*E

 
+

4
-f

;
3

q
 s

'

E
 ; 1

8
 F
l8

 .l
l

. 
e

l3
 l

3
:l

;'
r.

e
1

" l
'g

l;

E
 

a
: 

s

*
€

 
g

9
g

I

€
s

3
g

;;
5

s
;=

ls
 

E
!1

3
 9

=
 e

:g
e

 
;'

s
l=

 =
.5

Ir
B

 -9
i9

--
E

H
 

f 
e

J
F

 9
1

8
 S

€
 8

lg
 5

 fl
P

 
l*

l;
*9

'.
. 

S
E

 g
 R

l-
 

r,
e

lR
 i

l?
 

fi
-l

; 
:.

lE
 

E
.l

-
8

..
-s

J
f 

3
3

fl
=

 
'-

 fl
>

 
'l

s
 

3
9

9
5

 
3

;l
r 

F
:]

t
' 

- 
3

 6
 =

a
. 

-r
- 

-.
.1

=
 :

1
{ 

3
 -'

lu
 

' 
il

: 
,.

 a
t

E
 J

-.
 

=
. 

=
; 

*e
tH

 3
tE

 -
9

 E
t*

 
-t

F
 

e
 it

E

r
o

o
t-

a
 

o
 

t^
 

d
l=

 
o

n
o

l-
 

d
lr

 
o

o
g E

 .
 3

<
 =

?
 3

q
 

o
 

:r
r 

_
e

!,
e

 
J

; 
!;

! 
-d

D
 

ir
t 

d
6

t6
r3

..
=

1
6

?
 

a
! 

- 
c

E
; 

E
 

'9

:-
3

 
g

F
P

' 
;F

 
s

 
,F

- 
' 

=
:

E
3

9
E

B
-I

"'
 

=
':

: 
a

 
g

-R
 

i 
B

:
3

.E
; a

;E
 fl
l 

::
 

s
 

Q
 ii
 

I 
s

€
:a

,f
E

€
8

 
C

' 
' 

=
€

P
 

'-
 

'g

' --
;_

.9
I.

 
*,

. 
- 

P
P

A
 

€
 

;B
.

-.
*8

=
9

?
 

3
 

v
;

5
+

d
i^

f;
o

 
x

 
E

 
-:

 
3

 
.

F
:.

*F
=

tr
 

E
9

 
e

 
;

3
3

ts
;i

5
- 

i 
i 

+
* 

g
 

.
d

t:
 

d
 

r
o

ir
z

 
o

lr
E

l-
 

d
r

 
o

l!

E
l 

tl
o

:l
E

 
o

l=
 

5
1

3

3l
ill

H
 dl

fi 3
li !

ls

5
l-

 
lo

 
ll

o
 

I

-,
 

+
o

lo
 

l.

?
. 

g
 

:l
g

 
J

-l
=

1
9

Iq

';
3

;,
 

-P
*P

 -



Hrrding Lawson Associates

January 15, 1988

18106,004.04

Alameda County Environmental Health Service
t 47O 27th Street, Room J24

0akland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Storm Goranson. P. E.

Gentlemen:

Remedial Investigation Surmary
City Blue Production Facility
17th and Jefferson Streets
Oakland, California

-
f r . - -=
: = l - - :

-
-

666 Howard Si
San Francisco
Calilornia 94105

. , . ' : . '

Aflzona
A aska
Ca fornia

Colorado Texas
Hawair Te ecopy
Nevada 415/777 5706

.In accordance with telephone requests from.the Alameda County Environ-
mental Hea1th Service (ACEHS), this letter presents a summary of Harding
Lawson Associatesr (HLAts) preliminary approach to soil remediation at
the City Blue Production Facility site at 1700 Jefferson Street in
0akland, Callfornia. A previous memo outlining the overall approach to
remediation at the site was transmitted to the ACEHS on November 16,
J-987. Previous documentatlon reqarding soil remediation by subsurface
aix venting was transmitted to the ACEHS ln a memo dated January 12, 1988.

BACKGROUND

HLA has performed severaL tasks to charactexize the soil and ground-water
conditions at the site. These tasks include drilling soil borings and
installing five monitoring wells. Our analysis of the data obtained
indicates that gasoline has leaked from underground tanks that were
previously at the site. Laboratory and photoionization detector (PID)
data, obtained during the installation of monitoxing rrelLs and dri1ling
of soil borings, indicate that the greatest hydrocarbon concentrations
are approximately 20 to 26 feet below the ground surface, just above the
water table.

SOIL VENTING

The soil profile at the site consists of porous soils, prlncipally sand
and clayey sand. Soil venting therefore is a llkely remediation alter-
native to soil removal. A soil venting system could be installed and
operated without affecting the current building construction at the
site. Such a system would include one or more soil venting, or vapor
extraction, weLls and possibly air intake rrrells.

Engineers
and
Geosc ent sts

Telephone
415/543 4422



Alameda County Environmental Hea1th Service
January 15, 1988
18106, 004.04
Paoe 2

Hsrdlng Lawsor As.ocl.te.

HLAis experience with soit venting at lithologically similar sites indi-
cates that it mav be possible to achieve a 50- to 75-foot-wide cylindrical
zone of influeniE-For- eaifi vlpor extiaEtion wen and to abhieve the man-
oateo soo parts per mi[ion (ppm) !-ojaf hydrocarbon cleanup leveI, a1-
though a test prbgram may be necesiiiy. Because of the siTe of the site
and the estimated extent of gasoline in the soils, tgg;(gpgr gl.tlqgtiqn
wells (screened at least to the water tabte) couLd be dilized. The time
rEftdfecf to 

-caEan i.ro the soils to concentrations belor 5Uo' ppm is dif f i-
cult to estimate untif a test program is undertaken.

The enclosed report provides approximate specifications of pumps for air
extraction, estimates of volume removed based on pumping rater and dura-
tion of vapor extraction.

l{e trust that this letter provides the information you require at this
tlme. If you have questions or further requests' please cafl.

Yours very truly,

HARDING LAI{SON ASSOCIAIES

Daniel A. Louis
Clnvil Engineer

. . l  \  - - . i
\ \s'r no.*.. \ :-JnirQctl,\

Norman T. Shopay ' 
J

Senior Environmental Specialist

DAL/NTS/sjp

Attachment: Copy of previous HLA Soil Venting Test Program Report

cc: Blueprint Service Co[pany
Attention: l"lr. Paul Koze

HLA Ground V{ater
Attention: Mr. Bruce Sheibach

HLA Remediation
Attention: Mr. Dave Hochmuth
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To: '3{rte.;Ffisrt'dsF lce Co.
149 Secoud Street
San Franciaco, CA 94f05

From:
Date:
Sublect:
Job No.!

e n t i o n :  M r .  P a u l  K o z e .  J r .

Daniel Louls
Apr i l  9 ,  1987
Cl ty  Blue Product ion Faci l i ty
1 8 1 0 6 , 0 0 1 . 0 9

Retnarkg:

Attached
the city

is a completed copy of the
Blue  Produc t ion  Fac l l i t y  ln

contaminat ion repor t  for
Oaklaud ' California.

Alsacda Co. Iarirortucacal Eceltb Service
cc: Garcla/Wagner and Assoclates

State Water Resources Control Board
RFg{ . t na l  Lh re r  Q r lF l i t v  Con t ro l  R . l a r -d

Toxic Substances Control Division

Enoineers 666 Howard St.
San Francisco
Calitornia 94105

Telephone Alaska
415/543-A422 calilornia
Telex 340523

Hawaii
NevadaCeologists &

Geophysicists
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: : t . : t t : : .  H A s  s r A r F  o < F r c E  o F  E v E R G E N c y  s E F v r c E s
J  y E 5  

E l  N o  R E p o R r  a E E \  r r r a o '  ]  v e s  E  r o

5 : I A  i E  T A N (  I O ;  N / A

t t r r t t l

O v l  / a " ; g o l  8 o l  8 v l  7  v

L O : A  L  C A S E  '

N / A .

R E G I O N A L  A O A R O  C A 5 E  '

N / A N/A

o

N A M E  O F  I N O I V I O U A L  F I L I N G  R E P O R i

Danle l -  A.  Louis (  4t5 )  543-8422
R E p R E s E N r r N 6  f l  r - o c e t , r c e x c v  I  o r H E R

E  o w N E R / o e € R A T o R  n  n e c r o r e L  s o l 6 o

C O M  P A  N Y  O R  A 6 E N C Y  I I A M E

Hardins Lawson Associates

Cal i forn ia 94105
S t a t E  z t P

San Franclsco,
C I T Y

666 Howar d rrSrt r-e e t ' Third Floor,

NAME BAM Proper  t  ies  /
B lue  Pt in t  Serv ice  Co.  f ]  u rxnowr . r

C O N I A C T  P g R s O N

Paul  Koze,  Jr . l r  a r5  1  49s-870o

Cal i forn la 9 4105
S T A I E  Z I P

S t r e e t , San Francisco,
c  l l Y

14v  SeCOnO

I

I

N / A

F A C I L I T Y  N A I I E  I I F  A P P L I C A E L ' )

81ue ?rint Serfllce :Ca. (  415 )  495-8700

Oa&land,
c  t t Y

ti$0 Jef.fa:cm
SfR€€T

Street , Alameda
c ou N. lY

cRoss  s tRE€ t

1 7  t h  s t .
I Y P e  o F  A R E A  I N

F  I  R E s T D E N T T A L  - - l

c o M r i E R c ! A  r -  L j  r N o u s r R r a L

nu nar- f ]  orHen

'rYPE oF sustNEss L_J

I  u r<nowx  EoTFER

R E f A r !  i , l r E L . t t a  T  t o N
r ravaEe tuer

L O C A  L  A G € N C Y  A G E N C Y  N A I . I E

Alameda Co. Environmental l lealth Service
c o N - i A c t  P e R s o N .

Ted Gerow 1 415 1 87 4-6434
F E G I O N A L  3 O A  R O

S . F. Bay Reglon ' RI,IQCB Peter  Johnson (  4 r5  )  464 -0838
t s c f

Underground Tank Program N/A ( 916 \ 324-L826

z - u

\ 2 )

( 1 )

C A S  J  { 4 T T A C H  - X T t A  S H E g T  I F  N E = c E o )

i r t r t ! !

x a M E  Q l l A N l r r Y  L o s r  ( G A L L O N S j  
I
!

Gaso l i ne  - - - L l uNKNor , {

'--l u xx xovr r.i
o ^ . l E  o t s c o v E  R  E 0

f t , r l  , M i  r o i  o o l n Y l  7 Y

How o rscov€FEo  n  TNVENToRy  coNTRoL  f l  suesun r r ce  MoNtToF  NG
f ,  nou r t xe  uoNr roFuNG n  ; : l 5 r ^ .  f f  r u r se rcE  coNor r t oNs  E l  oaxER,  So i l  Bo r i ng

O A  I E  O I S C H A R G E  3 E G A N

Mr Mt ot ol yr . ' . l  F- urxr.rowx

M E T H O O  U S E D  T O  S I O P  O T S C H A F C E  ( C H E C K  A L L  I H A I  A  F P L Y )

E teuove  co l t rEN . r s  @ neeu rce  ra r x  !  cLose  uxx

1 - ] ] nee r rn  rux<_  [ ] neee rn  " rp r xo .  Ecx , c , { c€  FF roc .ouREs
8 -o rxen  l anks  wa l t  be  emp t l ed  and  removec .

H A 5  O I S C  i ' ] A  R C E  B E g N  5 I O  P P  E O ?
Unknor^m

f-1.=s -- l  No rF . | ,es, IATE '  \ t l  vi  ol ol vl  y

c :  ] C T H E t  ( S  F E C  I F Y  '

solJRcE{sl  oF DtscHA FGa UnknOVrn
-- j  IANK I-EAK lTl  u l ix l rowN

@ er  c r  r , rc  r -e r r<  (suspec ted)

TA NKs o NLY/ca FA clrY__2559_ ao

AcE L-L-l  YFs. I  uNKNowN

E s rEEL  I  r r  e  eno lass

c A  u  5  E t 5 l

f i  ovearruu C coRFosloN
( s u s p e c t e d )

Q auerunw r r rLuRE f ]  sFrLL
( s u s p e c t e d )

ffi urxnorx fl orHea -_

i .
o

F E S O U R C E S  A  F  F E C i E  O

s o r L  { v a o o S E  ! c N E J

N O  T H R E A  T E N E O

E -'l

f  f - :
E8i

ix- i_-_.1

S U F F A C E  , { A T E F  O F  5 T O F " I  O F I A I N  I

A U  I L O  I N G  O R  U l - I L I T V  V A U L i

t_l
E
-

-
fo T f i E  R  r 5 P E C i i Y )

G R O U N O ' t ' A i E R  A A S I H  N A M E

i--.'l u NK Nown

Y E S  , { O  e N € O  K N o w N  ' { E L L s

f l  7 - l _ ;E

CCEE

- E

P U  g  L I C  O R I  N K I  N G

r a r v a . l E  o R l N K t  N 6

A G R I C L I L i I J R ^ L

o 1 r f r € R i s P E c l F Y )

N A I E R  S U P P L I E S  A F F E C I E O

= -
CC:
f ] -

-E
t : i -

c o M v E f r T s :

Tanks (3) are being enptied and removed from the slte. Backflll and reachable
contamlnated soi l  wl t l  be removed or  aerated and replaced.  Monl tor ing wel l (s)
I.rll l be 1nsta1led to monitor eroundwater.

c o r , { P L = T =  A R C  A i : A C r  A  a L = ; ! U F  i R A C < r  G  ? a ? a e f  t F  A f r v  c L e a N U F W o F t  O F  P L A r {  t N C  , r t a S S T A R i g 0
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